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i. SPECIFICATIONS

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 87.5 to 108.0 MHz
76 to 90 MHz (JPN)

USABLE SENSITIVITY (75 ohms) 1.9 uv

CAPTURE RATIO 1.3dB

SELECTIVITY (400 kHz) (IHF) 65 dB '

IMAGE REJECTION - 56 dB 60 dB (JPN)

IF REJECTION 20 dB 85 dB (IJPN)

SPURICUS REJECTION 85 dB

AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB

SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 85 dB

S/N (MONOQ/STEREQ) 73/65 4B

T.H.D, (MONQ/STEREQ) 0.10/0.15% 0.08/0.12% (JPN)

STEREOQ SEPARATION (i kHz) 45 dB 48 dB (JEN)

MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION .

AM (MW .for UCK3L) LW {UC-K3L only)

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 525 to 1605 kHz 135 10 350 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY

{Bar Antenna) 100 uV/m 200 uVim
. (Ext. Aantenna) 10 pv 17 uv

SELECTIVITY (IHF) 30 dB 30 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB 45 dB

IF REJECTION 33dB 37dB(JPN) 33dB

S/N 50dB  55dB(JPN) 304dB

T.H.D. 0.3% 0.3%

OQUTPUT SECTION

OUTPUT LEVEL

FM (100% Mod.) 775 mV
AM (30 % Mod.) . 250 mV
CAL TONE 388 mV (Japan only)

POWER REQUIREMENTS 100V, 50/60 Hz for Japan :
120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia
110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for other
couniries, .

POWER CONSUMPTION 10W (U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN)

DIMENSIONS 280 (W) x 56 (H) x 272 (D) mm
(10.0 x 2.2 x 10.8 inches)

WEIGHT 295kg(11.81bs)

*For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

UC-K3/

in reverse order.

In case of trouble, ete. necessitating dismantling, pl_easé dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

l 4 q b
a b
2 f 5
a UPPER COVER . :
3




. CONTROLS

UC-K3L

Fig, 1 Controls

1. POWER SWITCH 10. MW/LW SELECTOR {UC-K3L Only}

2. DIGITAL LED DISFLAY 11. AM/FM SELECTOR (UC-K3L/K3J4)

3. FM TUNING INDICATOR 12. AMFERRITE BAR ANTENNA

4.  SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATORS 13, FM/AM ANTENNA TERMINALS

5. FMSTEREO INDICATOR 14,  OQUTPUT JACKS

6. MUTE SWITCH 15.  AC INLET iSome modes are equipped with an AC
7. FMSWITCH {UC-K3 Only) cord instead.)

8. AMSWITCH {UC-K3 Oniy} 16, CAL TONE SWITCH

8. TUNING KNOB




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION
- _ _ UC-K3/I/L

DIGITAL LED . DIGNAL STRENGTH
DISPLAY IN INDICATOR D3 MUTE SWITCH TUNING SHAFT

POWER SWIITCH- ' TUNING " LEDPCB  BAND SELECTOR
INDICATOR D2

STEREQ
INDICATOR

Fig. 2 Front View

AM BAR ANTENNA
© U ANgOl

FRONT END
TUNER FCB
POWER
TRANS
MUTE PCB

COUNTER PCB

Fig. 3 Top View




V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

/POWER CORD

REAR PANEL

() r3 () 240v areas: F3 0.24 250V

@ F2 @ 220V AREAS: F2 0.2A 250V

Fl_
m 110V AREAS ! Fl 0.4A 250V

Fig. 4 Voltiage Conversion (U/T Model Only)

Models for Japan, Canada, USA, Europe, UK and

Australia are not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

I voltage change is necessary, this can be accomp-

lished as follows:

1) Disconnect the power cord.

2) Loosen the holding screws and remove the Upper
Cover.

3) Remove the existing Line Voltage Fuse on the
Tuner P.C Board and insert the required Line
Veltage Fuse into the proper fuse holder. Follow
markings explicitly. : '




V. ADJUSTMENT
: UC-K3/J/L

LOW RANGE SENSE
LA LA e
(f ‘ }
“.
)\ S
] llllll’l.l.llll

L_..]  BAR ANTENNA i |

; g

BAR ANTENNA CORE

Sm—

P2 MUTE

& : LEVEL
S .
s O .
SIGNALs to ;21303:: FHIF
LED SEN
Sy Ry <o)
TiI-» Tlena

DISTORTION CENTER
FACTOR VOLTAGE

BRI

TP3
T f
= e
VR4 500 TCe TCA
i3] STEREO
SEPARATION oy Tca, o8
FM SENS

vl

Alt High Range
SENS

NG ADJUSTMENT
NEECED

DIGITAL LED o TR
DISPLAY FREQ

(F#) LMY
VRIIOK %@ VRZ 10K T5
oTP2 m
@ 'AM

TUNER PCB

/ COUNTER PCB

Fig. 5 Tuner P.C Board and Counter P.C Board (Model UC-K3/J)




LOW RANGE SENSE

VIII’IIIIIII_III -y
(AN
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BAR ANTENNG CORE

' ﬁllllll |
L_..J] BAR ANTENNA ﬂ

I

MUTE
TR2 3 LEVEL
™
o q
- SIGNAL
LED SENS b
R R 2N
Ti-b Tl-a

VR3
DISTORTION CENTER -
FACTOR VOLTAGE

I

L

™3 il
CASKHz TF)
. - —
. VR4 500 . . . TCA
STEREQ Vel n TCca,TCB
@ SEPARATION LW HIGH Fi éENS
: SENS

T l
LW LOw @
SENS
Vi3
() | A0 HIGH
SENS

NO ADJUSTMENT
NEEDED

DIGITAL LED ¢ To!

DISPLAY FREQ : @
(FM) {am} ‘
VRI 10K VR2 10K s

: [T 5
oTe2 LW HIGH @ MW LOw
: " .

TUNER PCB

/ COUNTER PCB

Fig. 6 Tuner P:C Board and Counter P.C Board (Model UC-K3L)
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UC-K3/J/L

)

CAL TONE*PCB (JPN only)

@
@ VRI K
] CAL TONE LEVEL

-

Y TR
TUNER PCB .

I

Fig. 7 CAL Tone Level Adjustment (JPN Model Only)

|—(D

r()

FREQUENCY
COUNTER
fal Al -
<o . INPUT
< (K
0oL
08T
= AC VOLTMETER
FM SSG TERMINATION PAD Tl g n
' Lch O__Y tLJNPUT
%yt wop  © AT ATE DY o o 300 OHMS  REC OUTPUT
XTI _Y \I{_'rsoms : 300 OHMS|
o' J— -0 —6db 0 ANTENNA n
TERMINAL
| - O__Y AC VOLTMETER
fa)
SET °
INPUT
(K
FM STEREOQ _ DISTORTION .
GENERATOR i METER Lcha, ©Rch
O : o
QUTPUT INPUT
-0 o—

Fig. 8 Instrument Connections




1) FM Section Adjustments (Refer to Figs. 5 to 8) :
Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Figs. 5, 6)

Adjustment Adjustment
. Result Remarks
Step [tem Point
1 Front-End T1 (BLK) Maximum Noise | BAND switch to FM, and MODE to MONO. '
IF Coil (Front-End) Level Turns only noise without interference from broad-
casting.
2 Center Tl-a Centered Connect a Center Tuning Meter between TP1 and TP2.
Voltage Tuning Meter | (See Note 1). Turns only noise without interference
Indication from broadcasting.
3 Distortion Tl-b Digtortion 83 MHz (JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 60 dB 1 kHz
Factor Factor: (mono 100%} input.
Less than 0.1% | Less than 0.1% in both channels.
4 Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
5 Confirmation 0dBm £ 3 dB | 83 MHz (JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 60 dB 1 kHz
of Output (mono 100%) input.
Level '
6 Signal LED VR2 (30K) $3 MHz (IPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 40 dB 1 kHz
Sensitivity {mono 100%) input.
Adjust VR2 to a point where 5th LED of SIGNAL
LED lights up. (See Note 2)
7 Digital LED VR1 (i0kB) Apply a 83 MHz (JPN), 98 Miiz (OTHERS) 60 dB 1
Display Counter P.C kHz (mono 100%) input.
Frequency Board Short TP1 to GND on the Counter P.C Board, Adjust
VR1 until 3rd nomeral display becomes stable posi-
: tion, (See Note 3)
8 High Range TC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise. Display 91.0 MHz
Scale {Front-End} (JPN), 108.2 MHz (OTHERS) by adjusting TC3.
Indication ;
9 High Range TCA, TCB Distoriion MODE switch to FM MONQ.
Sensitivity {Front-End) Factor: 91.0 MHz (JPN), 108.2 MHz {OTHERS), less than
Less than 3% | 5 dB, 1 kHz (mono 100%) input.
10 | Confixmation Distortion 76 MHz (JPN), 88 MHz (OTHERS), less than 5 dB,
of Low Range Factor 1 kHz (mono 100%) input. (See Notes 4 and 5)
Sensitibility Lessthan 3% | :
11 | Mutinglevel | VRI(30K) | 22dB+6dB | MUTE switch to ON.
83 MHz (JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 22 dB 1 kHz
(mono 100%) input.
Adjust VR1 until the output signal is reduced to zero.
Vary the S3G output by + 6 dB and check muting
operation. .
12 PPL IC Free VR3 (4.7K) | 19 kHz 50 Hz | Connect a Frequency Counter between TP3 and GND
Running on the Tuner P.C Board. (See Note 6)
Frequency
13 Stereo VR4 (500) | More than 40 dB| 83 MHz (JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 60 dB 1 kHz
Separation (stereo 100%) Lch input.
(Left - Right) Minimum output of Rch.
14 Stereo VR4 (500) | More than 40 dB{ 83 MHz (JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 60 dB 1 kHz
Separation {(stereo 100%) Rch input.
(Right -+ Left) Minimum output of Lch.
15 | Confirmation Distortion 83 MHz {JPN), 98 MHz (OTHERS), 60 dB 1 kHz
of Stereo Factor: (stereo 100%) input.
Distortion Less than 0.15% | If distortion exceeds 0.15%, firsi check according to
Factor | Steps 2,3,12,13 and 14, and then readjust according
1o Step 1,

10




UC-K3/J/L

Adjustment Adjustment
Step Ttem Point _ Result Remarks
16 CAL Tone VRI (1K) 388 mV output | CAL Tone Switch to ON.
Level KCAL Tone PCB)
(JPN only) (Fig. 7)

NOTES: [. For the Center Meter should be used the
tuning meter and the like available as a part
of the other models,

2. The 5th LED lights up at 40 dB but when

the attenuvaior is decreased 2 dB it is ex-

tinguished. -

(JPN Only)

. 980

F‘N Eagﬂﬂ:

The optitnum point of adjustment is
when the indicated figure stops flashing.

4, When the specified sensitivity of 5 dB can-
not be obtained at the two frequency points,
76 MHz and 91.0 MHz (JPN), 88 MHz and
108.2 MHz (OTHERS), repeat the adjust-
ment as described in Step 9.

5. When the sensitivity distortion factor still
does not comply with the data specifications,
adjust by turning the Front-End IF Coil
core, but not more than 1/2 turn.

6. When connecting a Frequency Counter,
connect from TP via a 100 kohms resis-
tor.

11



2) AM (UCK3L: MW) Section Adjustment (Refer to Figs. 5, 6, 9)

AM S8.6

QUTPUT :
0—

APRROX
&00mm

TEST LLOOP
ANTENNA

AC

SET VOLTMETER
o8 O-to

Lﬁhéﬁ;;ﬁ?cy_y Y_{)WPUT

Fig. 9 Instrument Connections

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 6)

Adjustment Adjustment Point
P | htem UCK3 | UCKGL Result Remarks
1 Digital LED VR2.(10kB) Apply a 1,000 kHz, 50 dB input.
Display Counter PCB Short TP1 to GND, and TP2 to GND on
Frequency the Counter P.C Board.
Adjust VR2 until 4th numeral display
becomes stable position. {See Note 1)
2 AM IF Coil T2 (BLK) T2 (BLK) Maximum 1,000 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
T3 (BLK) T3 (BLK) Output
T4 (BLK)
3 Low Range | T5(RED) T5 (RED) ‘Turn Tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
Scale Display 515 kHz by adjusting T5.
indication
4 High Range vC2 vC2 Turn Tuning knob fully clockwise,
Scale Display 1,650 kHz by adjusting VC2.
indication
5 Low Range Bar Té Maximum 600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
Sensitivity Antenna Bar Ouiput
Core Antenna Distortion
Core . Factor
Less than 10%
6 High Range VCi VCl1 Maximum 1,600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (304%) input.
Sensitivity VC3 Output
Distortion
Factor
Less than 10%

12




UC-K3/J/L

3) LW Section Adjustment (UC-K3L Only: Refer to Figs. 6, 10)

SET .
: AC VOLTMETER
AM SSG 7| )i\
fa) fa) AM EXT.ANT, n_n.
: © O TERMINAL Leh OR Reh © -0
UTRUT Y o ‘t oo oyt | T 'f _OINPUT

Fig. 10 Instrument Connections

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjus{ment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 6) -

Adjustment  |Adjusiment
Step Itern Point | Result Remarks
1 High Range vVC4 _ Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Display 350 kHz by adjusting VC4.
indication . |
2 Low Range T7 Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
Scale Display 135 kHz by adjusting T7.
indication ' _
3 Low Range Té Maximum Qutput | 160 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
Sensitivity _ Distortion Factor : '
Less than 10%
4 High Range V(1 Maximum Quiput | 300 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%).input.
Sensitivity Distortion Factor '
Less than 10%

13



Vii.

TUNING CORD THREADING

A

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF
CIL TO SHAFT APERTURE
(AVOID GETTING OIL ON THREAD}

FINISH
START

PAINT LOCK -
WITH ADHESIVE
AGENT

14



Vill. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

- UC-K3/J/L
1. P.C BOARD T ITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS
1) Model UC-K3
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Tuner P.C Board A3014A3170 UiT
A3014A3190 CSA, AAL
A3014A3200 CEE, SAA
Counter P.C Board A3014A3171 UfT
A3014A3191 CSA, AAL
A3014A3201 CEE, SAA
LED P.C Board A3014A3173 UfT
A3014A3193 CSA, AAL
A3014A3203 CEE, SAA
Mute P.C Board A3014A3172 u/T
A30144A3192 CSA, AAL
A3014A3 202_ CEE, SAA

2) Mode! UCK3J

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Tuner P.C Board A3014A3200
Counter P.C Board A3014A3201
LED P.C Board A3014A3203
CAL Tone P.C Board A3014D3180

3) Model UC-K3L

P.C Board Title

P.C Board Number

Tuner P.C Board A3014A3210
Counter P.C Board A3014A3211
LED P.C Board A3014A3213
Mute P.C Board A3014A3212

15



2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) Model UC-K.3 Tuner P.C Board A3014A3170 (U/T), A3014A3190 (CSA, AAL), A3014A3200 (CEE, SAA), LED P.C Board A3014A3173 (U/T), A3014A3193 (CSA, AAL), A3014A3203 (CEE, SAA)

and Mute P.C Board A3014A3172 (U/T), A3014A3192 (CSA, AAL), A3014A3202 (CEE, SAA)
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UC-K3/J/L

2) Model UC-K3J  Tuner P.C Board A3014A3200, LED P.C Board A3014A3201 and CAL Tone P.C Board A3014D3180
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UC-K3/J/L

4) Counter P.C Board A3014A3171 (U/T), A3014A3191 (CSA, AAL), A3014A3201 (CEE, SAA, IPN),

A3014A3211 (UCK3L)
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

UC-U3E

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION -
RATED POWER OUTPUT
' (2 Channels Driven) .~
1,000 Hz 15W/0.5% at 8 ochms
POWER BANDWIDTH :
(IHF —3 dB, 8 ohms) 10 Hz to 35 kHz/0.5%
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF—A) ’ -
PHONO 75d8B
AUX 95 dB
RESIDUALNOISE
(8 ohms) 0.7 mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION
(IHF, 1¥Hz) 50 dB (Phono)
. 55 dB (Aux)
DAMPING FACTOR :
(1 kHz, 8 ohms) 30
QUTPUT
SPEAKERS 4 to 16 ohms
HEADPHONES 4 to 16 ohms
PREAMPLIFIER SECTION
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE _
PHONO MM 3 mV/47 kohms
AUX 150 mV{47 kohms
TUNER 150 mV/47 kohms
TAPE 150 mV/47 kohms "
OUTPUT LEVEL}IMPEDANCE T
TAPEREC _ 150 mV/5 kohms
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) + 1 dB (30 to 15 kHz)
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 10Hzto 50kHz £ 1 dB
TONE CONTROL
BASS £ 10 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE +10dB (10 kHz)
LOUDNESS CONTROL +8 dB {100 Hz)
(Volume set at —30 dB position) + 6 dB (10 kHz)
PHONO MAX INPUT LEVEL
(1 kHz) MM. - D 120 mV
POWER REQUIREMENTS - 120V, 60 Hz for Canada
S 220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia
110-120V, 220240V, 50/ 60 Hz mtemally sw1tchable for
. other countries.
DIMENSIONS 280 (W) x 56 (H) x 270 D) mm
. (11.0 x 2.2 x 10.6 inches)
WEIGHT 4 kg (8.8 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order,

1
b
a
b
2
b
3 9 7
b BOTWM FLATE
¢ SCREWS d _ :
4 1. Loosen screws (a), (b) and (¢} and slide the LED to
' - the back.
2. Attach the front panel.
3. Slide the LED forward so that it fits the holes in the
front panel. Retighten the screws (a), (b) and (c).




CONTROLS

UC-U3E

-3

CRENTO RO M

LEFT AND RIGHT LED BAR METERS
STERE(Q BALANCE CONTROL

POWER SWTICH
HEADPHONE JACK {PHONES)

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL

MODE SELECTOR

LOUDNESS SWITCH

TAPE MONITOR SWITCH AND INDICATOR
INPUT SWITCHES AND INDICATORS

11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18,

19.

Fig. 1 Controls

VOLUME CONTROL

GROUND TERMINAL

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE JACKS

SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC QUTLETS (Some models are not equipped with
this facility.)

AC CORD

23



IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

VOLUME ,BALANCE
METER PCB LED PCB CONTROL VR30I

FPOWER SWITCH BASS CONTROL MODE SWITCH | TAPE MONITOR
81 VREOI 3 SWITCH 54
HEADPH(ng JACK - TREBLE CONTROL  LOUDNESS FUNCTIONSSWITCH
: C s

VR502 SWITCH §2
Fig. 2 Front View

POWER TRANS

AF PCB

POWER PCB

METER PCB LED PCB

Fig. 3 Top View
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UC-U3E

Models for Canada, Europe, UK and Australia are

not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomp-

lished as follows:

1). Disconnect the power cord.

2) Loosen the holding screws and remove the Upper
Cover.

3} Remove the existing Line Voltage Fuse on the
Power P.C Board and insert the required Line

Voltage Fuse into the proper fuse holder. Follow
markings explicitly.

POWER SWITCH

220V to 240V TIA

HOV to 20V TIA

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)
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VI. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND [DENTIFICAT[ON NUMBERS

P.C Boeard Title ’ _ P.C Board Number
AF P.C Board R 2219331200
Meter P.C Board 2219331300
LED P.C Board ' 2219331400
Power P.C Board 2219331500

26



UC-U3E

2. COMPOSIT'ION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
AF P.C Boardl 2219331200, Meter P.C Board 2219331300, LED P.C Board 2219331400 and Power P.C Board 2219331500

WARNING: SINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SﬂFETY‘I
REPLACE SAFETTY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENZED PARTS . .

SVERTESSEMERT: A IL tNDIDL LES COMPOSANTS CRITIGQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L' APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPRSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIDUE POUR LA SECIRITE
QUE PAR DES PIESES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

[PoweR| 4 a€ OUTLET
&r
P .
|| A
(=1 )
jﬁ ACIgaY

ECE (D

BECIBIS

L ————
2RZAFSTION

GOHz

* PONER TRAMSFORMER INCI-iJDE$ TEMBERATUNE FUSE.
FUAE CAk NOT RE REPLACED SEPARATELY.

aFF

4

[eoweR] __C QUTLET]
A A9l

on
EwITCED EII!WI'FCID‘I:!S
7 :["'
ACIIG to 240V
] ELEE T LE]
POWER PCB
2219331500
L_——_1
2222288004
&
-POWER T -
QFF ACzzov BOHg
g
on ACZADY  BQHT

AF PCB 221233i200

Mpres

Z2XIISBIVOICEE)

2ITIWBTOC CIUN 3AA]

e

POWER P(B
2219321500

LED PCB 2219331400

LEFT

METER PCB 2219331300

RIOHT

FOWER WETER
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SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL UC-U3, uUC-u4
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3. MODEL UC-U4 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS . ... vvvreee e eeennns 45

For basic adjustments, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to GENERAL TECHNICAL MANUAL.
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

UC-U3/u4

1. MODEL UC-U3:

RATED POWER OUTPUT
(2 Channels Driven)
20 Hz to 20,000 Hz

33W/0.05% at 8 ohms

POWER BANDWIDTH
(IHF --3 dB, 8 ohms)

5 Hz to 70 kHz/0.1%

RESIDUAL NOISE (IHF-A 8 ohms) 180 uV
DAMPING FACTOR (1 kHz, & ohms) 50
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) 10.5 dB (20 Hz to 20 kHz)

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, —3 dB

PHONO MAXIMUM INPUT LEVEL
(1 kHz)

200 mV

- INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO o

3 mV/47 kohms

TUNER 150 mV{100 kohms
AUX 150 mV/100 kohms
TAPE 150 mV/100 kohms
OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE '
TAPE (REC) 150 mV
PRE QUT 1 V{600 ohins
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)
PHONO 80dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE 100 dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION {1 kHz) 55dB
TONE CONTROL
BASS + 8 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE + 8 dB (10 kHz)
LOUDNESS CONTROL + 10 dB (100 Hz)
(Volume set at —30 dB position) +6 dB (10 kHz)
MUTING : =20dB

POWER REQUIREMENTS 100V, 50/60 Hz for Japan
120V, 60 Hz for USA
110V/220V {240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for
: other countries.
POWER. CONSUMPTION 73W (JPN), 120W (U/T, AAL)
DIMENSIONS 280 (W} x 109 (H) x 280 (D) mm
{11.0 x 4.3 x 11.0 inches)
WEIGHT

7.2 kg (17.0 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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2. MODEL UC-U4

RATED POWER OUTPUT
(2 Channels Driven)
20 Hz to 20,000 Hz

POWER BANDWIDTH
(IHF —3 dB, 8 ohms)

48W/0.05% at 8 ohms

5 Hz to 70 kHz/0.1%

RESIDUAL NOISE (IHF-A 8 ohms) 180 uV
DAMPING FACTOR (1 kHz, 8 ohms) 50
FREQUENCY RESPONSE '
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) £0.5 dB (20 Hz to 20 kHz)

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

6 Hz to 100 kHz 40 dB, -3 dB

PHONO MAXIMUM INPUT LEVEL

(1 kHz) 8 mV (MC), 200 mV (MM)
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE :
PHONO (MC) 120 #V/100 ohms
PHONOG (MM) 3 mV/47 kohms
TUNER 150 mV/100 kohms
AUX 150 mV/100 kchms
TAPE 150 mV/100 kohms
OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE :
TAPE (REC) 150mV
PRE QUT 1 V{600 ohms
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A}) ;
PHONO (MC) 70 dB
PHONQ (MM) 80 dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE - 100 dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION (1 kHz) 55 dB
TONE CONTROL ’ :
BASS + 8 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE + 8 dB (10 kHz)
LOUDNESS CONTROL + 10 dB (100 Hz)
(Volume set at —30 dB position) + 6 dB (10 kHz)
MUTING —20dB

POWER REQUIREMENT 100¥, 50/60 Hz for Japan
_ 120V, 60 Hz for USA
POWER CONSUMPTION 113W (JPN), 200W (AAL)
BIMENSIONS 280 (W) x 109 (H) x 280 (D) mm
(11.0 x 4.3 x 11,0 inches)
WEIGHT 7.72 kg (17.0 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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H. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

UC-U3/ud4

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismanile in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

CONTROL KNOBS




CONTROLS

1. MODEL UC-U3

P

CeOHNOGRLP S

"POWER SWITCH

LED BAR METER

INPUT SELECTOR BUTTONS AND INDICATORS
STEREO BALANCE CONTROL

VOLUME CONTROL

MICROPHONE {MIC} JACK

MICROPHONE {MIC) VOLUME CONTROL
MICROPHONE (MIC) ECHO CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

AUDIO MUTE SWITCH

TREBLE CONTROL

12.
13.
14.
i5.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20,
21.

Fig. 1 Controls (UC-U3)

BASS CONTROL

HEADPHONE JACK {PHONES)
PHOMNO JACKS '

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE SYSTEM RECORDING {RECI/PLAY JACKS
SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD

AC OUTLETS .
PRE OUT AND MAIN 1N JACKS
GROUND TERMINALS
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UC-U3/U4

2. MODEL UC-U4

— -

meeX NG RN

, FLFCRIE
. MOOEL e
MADE 1IN JAPANM

POWER SWITCH

LED BAR METER

INPUT SELECTOR BUTTONS AND INDICATORS
STEREQ BALANCE CONTROL )

VOLUME CONTROL

MICROPHONE {MIC} JACK
MICROPHONE {MIC} VOLUME CONTROL
MICROPHONE [MIC} ECHO CONTROL
LOUDNESS SWITCH

AUDIO MUTE SWITCH

TREBLE CONTROL

12
13,
14.
15.
16!
17.
18.
19.
20,
21,
22,

(9)

Fig. 2 Controls (UC-U4)

BASS CONTROL

HEADPHONE IACK (PHONES)
PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE SYSTEM RECORDING (RECHPLAY JACKS
SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD

AC OUTLETS

PRE OUT AND MAIN IN JACKS
GROUND TERMINALS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

1. MODEL UC-U3

PO'.UESFS\(%«‘#TCH METER PCH

LED PCB

INPUT SELECTOR
SWi

BASS CONTROL AUDIC MUTE MIC JACK J)
VR3 SWITCH Swi-2
TREBLE CONTROL LOUDNESS SWITCH MIC VOLUME VOLUME , BALANCE
VR2 Swi-l CONTROL ¥RS CONTROL VRI

Fig. 3 Front View

MAIN AMP 1G{L)
STKO826-5L°

FUSE PCH
AN aMP{R) PCB

MAIN AMP(L} PCB

POWER TRANS

5.P PROTECTIOQHN FUSE

CONTROL PCH--

FUNCTION PCH
POWER SWITCH

Fig. 4 Top View




UC-U3/U4

2, MODEL UC-U4

METER PCB LED PCB

POWER SWITCH
Swoai

INPUT SELECTOF
5w

AUDIO MUTE MIC JACK JI

SWITCH SWi-2

ASS CONTROLL
5455 698

PHON T ONTROL-  LOUDNESS SWITCH MIC VOLUME VOLUME , BALANGCE
"EiEK’*ﬁ £ REBLEv%z SW -1 CONTROL VR5 C NTEbL VR !

Fig. 5 Front View

MAIN AMP{R) PCB

MAIN AMP (CIR)
STKOB4G-5L

POWER TRANS

CONTROL PCB

: FUNCTION PCB
POWER SWITCH

Fig. 6 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION MODEL UC-U3

REAR

P e

|

B r2 B)2zov
@ =) 240v
__ "n O
b1 11

r_

' . _
— : FUSE PCB

F2: 1.6A

F3: L,6A

L/"V

F_ig. 7 Voltage Conversion (UC-U3 U/T Model Only)

Models for USA and Japan are not equipped with this

facility. _

Each machine is preset at the factory according to’

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change:is necessary, this can be -accomp-

lished as follows:

1) Disconnect the power cord

2} Loosen the holding screws-and remove the Upper
Cover.

3) Remove the existing Line Voltage Fuse on the
Fugse P.C Board and insert .the required Line
Voltage Fuse into the proper fuse holder Follow
markings explicitly.
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MAIN APT!P(LJ PCB

(A2010B1040)

(Reh)

Pig. 8 LED Level Meter Adjustment

o

AC VOLTMETER

Pt
Lt

Lech
o
sSP
i AUX ouT O
N
Rch

Lo

g

o

AUDIC OSC SET
IKHz

LED LEVEL METER SENSITIVITY :

' ADJUSTMENT
Connect the load resistance RL (8 ohms) to the speaker
terminals. Then apply a 1 kHz sine wave signal to the
AUX terminals, and adjust the volume controls so that
the output voltage read is 7.75V (UC-U3), 1095V
(UC-U4) at both ends of the load resistance RL. Next
adjust the VR1 10 kB on the PRE AMP (L) PCB so that
the LED LEVEL Meter’s 7.5W (UC-U3), 15W (UC-U4)

segments tum off first and then adjust the VR1 10 kB
so that these segments fully light up.

RL= 8 OHMS 30W

Fig. 9 Instrumenti Connections
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VIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model UC-U3

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Input P. C Board A2011B1010
Function P.C Board A2010B1020
LED P.C Board A2010B1021
Control P.C Board A2010B1030
Main Amp (L) P.C Board A2010B1040
IC (L) P.C Board A2010B1041

Main Amp (R)P.C Board A2010B1050
IC (R) P.C Board A2010B1051
Headphone P.C Board A2010D1060
Meter P.C Board A2010C1070
Power Supply P.C Board A2010C1080
Fuse P.C Board A2010C1090

) Model UC-U4

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number
Input P. C Board A2010B1010
Function P.C Board A2010B1020
LED P.C Board A2010B1021
Control P.C Board A2010B1030
Main Amp (L) P.C Board A2010B1040
IC (L) P.C Board A2010B1041
Main Amp (R) P.C Board A2010B1050
IC {R) P.C Board A2010B1051
Headphone P.C Board A2010D1060
Meter P.C Board A2010C1070
Power Supply P.C Board A2010C1080
Fuse P.C Board A2010C1090
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UC-U3/U4

2. MODEL UC-U3 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) Input P.C Board A2011B1010

FUNCTION FCH

RED_ SR8 RED
WHT g — ===y

2) Function P.C Board A2010B1020, Meter P.C Board A2010C1070 and LED P.C Board A2010B1021

mHY

MRS B U MaiN AMP LY FCE
WHT LRSS ’LEI ‘ : J

B o (T) MED PHONE PCE

L=
250438

FUNCTION PCB AZ0I0BI020

[l
MAIN AMF

CONTROL
iRl FCE PCB

INPUT FCE

.

METER FCB A2010CI07C
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3) Control P.C Board A2010B1030

t

ON

EQURNESS
OFF aFF

(it Echo ]

=

RED

WIC YOLUME VaLUME |-@ [BALINCE

whY,
i BLF
[

WU LG FHE
ra

WiT BAR LT
RET/LEOHE BLE
Wt rEADAT Bk
WHIsLEHE SRT
WMT rEROsE KKT

By

C : wWH T
3

@

Pl [
FURNCTICH PCE tHPUT FCB FUNCTHM PCB

CONTROL PCB A20I03I030

TRI,3 £5E22d0IGH,BLY
TRE RECIEZTILYI

WARNING: &INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY GRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH WANUFACTURER'S
RECUMMENDED PARTS

NUERTISSEMENT: A lL INDIGU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIDUES OE SURETE POUR
MANTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURLTE DE L'APPARE|L HE REI
LOMPOSANTS DGNT L& FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITICHE F‘OLIR LA SE\.URiTE
GUE FaR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FABRICANT
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UC-Uu3/u4

4) Main Amp (L) P.C Board A2010B1040, IC(L) P.C Board A2010B1041 and Headphone P.C Board A2010D1060

WARNING: #INNCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, SPEAKER
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS ORLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S LEFT  mMoHT
RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INDIG LES COMPOSANTS CﬁlTiﬂLlEﬁ DE SURE'fE PR Cl—H K — K] T
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE UE SECURITE DE L' AFFAREIL NE REMPLACER LES S| ruse
COWPOSANTS DONT LE FORCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE PGUR Lb SECIRITE
GUE FaR DEF PIECES RECOMMANDEES FaR LE FABRICANT

)

POWER SUFPLY PCE [GNDI
By __@]

WHT

FUNCTION PCB (e

ECB
250536

HEAD PHONE PCB AZ0I0DI0E0

—Mﬁ-——@mucnoﬂ PO

POWER SUPPLY PCHIGND)
T/LOHE BLK

WHT ._@

}ruucnou FCB

L @ MAIN AMFIRY PCB

POWER SUPPLY PCB

- BK__ L(E)POWER SUFFLY PCH {GNO)

|; EEE- yu’! ] INPUT PCE

BY o {SYMAIN AMP(R) PCE

.
IC{L) PCB

A20108 1041

TR
X 2ECS3EK-NPIEF Y
EEHSEY Y @

MAIN AMP (L) PCB AZ20t0BIO40
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3) Main Amp (R) P.C Board A2010B1050 and IC (R) P.C Board A2010B1051

60180102V 82d (H)9i

§-zrsusz
FRIF,

r#'z

GRY

POWER SUPPLY PCH

L BRE @

8LK POWER SUPFLY PCB

(GNDY

MAIN AMP{R) PCB A2010B1050

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONEWTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
RE|

PLACE SAFETY

RECCMMENDED PR

WHT

@MAJN AMPILY PCB

:’INPUT PCEB

=4 -
m x
Pl
Fads
m
o L
o -
= =
! 1
i3
A
o
L2} €1
ALy (9IMaIN AMPIL) PCB
RED
WHT

FUNCTION PCB

E WHYSLONG FN.K C@
—5——={5)rower supPLY PCH

WHT

e POWER TRAMS(U/TI
FUSE PCBUJPN, ARL)

BLK _,_. (8)FOWER SUPPLY PGB

CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
TS

FVERTISSEMENT: & L INDIDU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES OF SURETE, POUR
MANTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L' AFPAREL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS

OCHT
GUE PAR DES FIEG

LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIOUE POUR L& SECURITE
ES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FABRICANT
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6) Power Supply P.C Board A2010C 1080

@= GRY
MAIN AMPI(L) PCB[

3 ORG
& GRY . WHT 3
MAIN AMPIR) Pca[@ oRG | whT %]FUSE Pca
Ty

F' i I

MAIN aMP(R) PCB (H)le——2 ¢ Jz

SP TERMINAL Rch GND LI
MAIN AMP(L) PCB (14he—BLX BLx — s POWER TRANS
SP TERMINAL Lch GND ALk

MAIN AMP{L) PCE (2re——8tX

@ BLK
MAIN AMP(R) PCBI:

®‘_ BLK

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL GOMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFEFY GRITICAL COMPONENTS DMLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS =

AVERTISSEMENT: 4L IMDIOU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIGUES DE SURETE, POUR
MLINTERIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE 1.'APPLAEIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONPOSANTS DONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
OUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FABRICANT
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7} Fuse P.C Board A2010C1090 (U/T)

I&C OUTLETS i

UNSWITCHED SWITCHED

:[mm AMPIR] PCB

&L QY 18 FaOv
S0/80H1

Fiy

_.... POWER SUPPLY PCA

ny O @
‘&\5&.. }Bi.g ARG ’”i(‘;"‘b

FUSE PCB AZ0I0CI080

i

8) Fuse P.C Board A2010C1090 (JPN, AAL)

Je0|
At AC OUTLETS
wl - VT
PEredisaBlaal) b —vesuTenen

MAIN AMP{R) PCB[O“: Wt
8

FiX
T
&C 120v GOMWZ

1SUWCHED i
1) et 1
POWER SUPPLY FCE | {1 e HHT 1 Foi]
2 WHT

aaL

(]
[ Fi [3mazdv]zisa zaov
Fz.3] aa i3] a 230V

o e

A e for
\:}E{A; Axcronines )
FUSE FCB AZOIOCI0S0Q

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS GNLY WITH WANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMEMNDED PARTS .

AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITHIUES D‘E SURETE, POUR
MnrNTENIR’ LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'4PPAREIL NE REMPLACE

OHPOSANTS BONT LE FONCTIGNNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUP LA SECURITE
QUE FaF DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FABRICAN
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UC-u3/u4

3. MODEL UC-U4 COMPOSITION OF VARIQUS P.C BOARDS
1} Input P.C Board A2010B1010

FUNCTION PCR

GRN_GRY GAN

- VLT G LT & m%
o M&—i—j--_é =]M.¢IIN AMP (L} PCB
BK
,Hlé"ff'j"—"]mm AMP (R} PCH

CONTRGL PCR

TRIE  ZSKIITION
TRE PENIITECE L N
TR4 Z5CHIEK-MBAE,F G} of 2 E
1 MAIN AP R
FUNCTION [29:]
PCH
0DG % ECH
2Z5KTIL 250536

2) Function P.C Board A2010B1020, Meter P.C Board A2010C1070 and LED P.C Board A2010B1021

WHT

M-@]mm AMF LI PR

HTrCROBY ALK
E Bn
L)
setan 4] HEAD FHDNE FLB

M [N 80P
Ry PCE

INPUT PCE

o
0 R E APRID

METER FCB AZOIOCIO70
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3) Control P.C Board A2010B1030

TREALE ARG MUTE COUDHESS |
&GFF OFF

> B = : e et Pl : i ;
EEE TRL,1 1502240188, 601 CONTROL PCB AZOIQBIOIC
1:: TRI Isciw:llo.vl
H s q i i
g aH g g
? =| b= - = WARNING: SMCicATES SAFETY CR{TICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED S—\FETY-I
o  inaal S c = ECB REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS OMLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
F - = HIE: H H ZHCI6ET RECOMMENTED FARTS . .
250224 AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INIHQU LES COMPOSANTS £RITIHES DE SURETE, POUR
MAMNTENIR LE GEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'AFFAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
o @ é COMPY DONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CRITIGUE POLR LA SECURITE
RUE FAR DES FIECES RECOMMAMDEES PAR LE FRAERICANT
e [ Lo — —  —
FUNCTION PLE INPUT PCE FIMCTICN PCE
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4) Main Amp (L} P.C Beard A201081040, IC(L} P.C Board A2010B1041 and Headphone P.C Board A2010D1060

WARNING: AIMMCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPORENTS. FGR CONTINUED SAFETY, SPEAKER
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MaNUFAGTURER'S LEFT  EaGHT
BECOMMENDED FARTS o

AVERTISSEMENT: & 1L INBICL LES COMPOSANTS CRITIUES DE SURETE, POUR ]@ @@E;‘ Tz
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES

CONPOSANTS DONT LE FOMCTRGHNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DE$ FIECES RECOMMANDEES FAR LE FRERICANT

BLE 05
y e

]POWER SUPPLY PCB [GMD)

* =
FUNCTION PGB ';‘
ECH ——— - -
234608 SHE S, 2 O ¥ -. 1
250536 ) 'y
b
-
!‘g
Eq
=
A
K1
W
HEAD PHONE PCB AZQI0DIOGO
-\
MNIPOSSAK L (G euNCTION PCB
= FOWER SUPPLY PCBIGND)
T/ ALK @
il @]FUNCTION Pea
J
e ‘®‘|
WHT/LONGE BLK (13} |MANN 4MP (R) PCB
| Ho SLh 0
T —" 1 —
GRY -
A POWER SUPPLY PCB
u: o5 |
| . {4)
=
!
I d
7 | BLE o {E)POWER SUFPLY FCB IGND)
2
"E
1w
el
CI8 - o (EYMAIN AP (R] PGB
o2
|
1 :IINPUT FCR
L
AZ010B 1041 Al
AKAE  npasay @
ATANCRIOED y

MAIN AMP (L) PCB AZ20I0BI040
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5) Main Amp (R) P.C Board A2010B1050 and IC (R) P.C Board A2010B1051

GRY

POWER SUPPLY PCB
4REG
BLK 7Y POWER SUPPLY PCB

{GHD!

]MN N AMPIL} PCB

ISOIE0102V 82d {813

]INF‘UT FLE

)

'ﬁi{\

2052
'

UL

FUNCTION PCG

RED @
N o L

GE)FUNCTION FCB
=29 INPUT PCB

=~(7)
(3SIFUNCTION PLE
(B)POWER SUPPLY PCR
WHT (GNDI

oRg @ ]Fusc PCE

HLK

(430 VAHE

man amptL) Pce

MAIN aMP{L} PCB

POWER SUPPLY FPCB
LGN

MAIN AMP(R} PCB A2010B1050

WLRNING: SINKCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS. FOR COWTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECGMMENDED PaRTS . .

AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INDIGU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. FOUR
MAINTENIR LE OEGRE OF SECURITE DE L APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
CONFOSANTS DOWT LE FOMCTHNNEMENT EST CRITIGUE POUR LA SECURITE
QUE Pak DES PIECES REGOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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6) Power Supply P.C Board A2010C1080

@= GRY

MAIN AMP(L) F‘CB[@< ORG

GRY

MAIN AMP{R) PCB[g ORG

WHT a
wHT ~ Jruse PeB

’”

MAIN AMP(R] PCB

SP TERMINAL Rch GND 8Lk
MAIN AMP(L) PCE (19) aLx

SP TERMINAL Loh GND BLK
MAIN amP(L) PcB (2 BLE
BLK

BLK -
. |rower TRANS

4
MAIN AMP{R) PCB[@_ BLK

WARNING: & INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFE T,
REPLACE SAFETY SRITICAL COMPONENTS OHLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDEDR FARTS . .

MVERTISSEMENT: 4 fL INDIOU LES COMPOSANTS CRITHNAS DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE OF L°APPAREIL ME REMPILACER LES
CONPOSANTS OONT LE FORCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIOUE POUR LA SECURITE
GUE PAR DES PIECES RECCMIMANCEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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7) Fuse P.C Board A2010C1090 (AAL, IPN)

FOWER SUPPLY PCE

MAIN AMPIR] PCB

SwWITCHED
B

Hyoe
AC QUTLETS
UNSWITCHED

I |

‘i—ﬂac 106w 50/60ME
[ [aAL]
|

A€ 120¥ ADN

ARSI
FUSE PCB AZ2CIDCI020

Es rwam

AL JPN IPOWER
. F1 44 ETEY A8 230V
ey 13 F2,5| %a 128% | 54 ziav
= £+, 5]acoma 125V d00ma 250

WARNING: AINIMCATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTIMUED SAFE T,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED FaRTS .

AYERTISSEMERT: /i IL INGIQU LES COMPOSANTS GRITIGUES DE SURETE. FOUR
MAINTEMIR |E DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES

CONPOSANTS DONT LE FOMC

R
TIGHNHEMENT EST CRITIQUE PDUR LA SECURITE

QUE PAR DE§ PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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I1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

UC-F3

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order,

SCREWS
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CONTROLS

PNOO LB

©

TIMER START SELECTOR

EJECT BUTTON

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

TAPE COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON

IPLS INDICATOR

DOLBY NR INDICATOR

LED BAR METER .

LEFT —&— RIGHT RECORDING LEVEL CON-
TROLS '
MICROPHOMNE JACKS

10.
.
12,
13,
14,
185,
18.
a7
18.
19.

Fig. 1 Controls

IPLS BUTTON

DOLBY NR AND FILTER SWITCH
TAPE SELECTOR

OPERATING BUTTONS

POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK

LINE IN JACKS

LINE OUT JACKS

BEAT CUT SELECTOR

AC CORD
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

UC-F3

POWER TRANSFORMER

—— AF{A} PCB 22193357
POWER PCB 22193365

POWER SWITCH 514 :
—— AF{B} PCB 22193358

MOTOR

METER PCB 22193360

REW PLUNGER IPLS PLUNGER

——— SENSOR PGB 22133361

Fig. 2 Top View

BAR METER

IPLS SWITCH
54

TI"ERS gTﬁRT
RECORDING LEVEL
CONTROL VRIGH

POWER SWITCH
SH

L R

COLEY NR [

SWITCH 52 MGCROPHONE
JALK

ERASE HEAD  REG/PB HEAD TAPE SSEILECTDR

Fig. 3 Front View
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Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model)

1. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Models for Canada, Europe, USA, UK, Australia and

Japan are not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination, but some machines can be set to 110V,

120V, 220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomp-

lished as follows:

1) Disconnect the power cord.

2) Loosen the holding screws and remove the Top
panel .

3) Tum the Voltage selector until the arrow points
to the correct voltage for your area. The Voltage .
selector is located on the left hand side when
viewed from the front, Use a minus screwdriver.

2. CYCLE CONVERSION
With DC motor, cycle conversion is not necessary.
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V. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT

UC-F3

ADJUSTMENT SCREW
¥0.05 10 0.25mm

'FLYWHEEL L

b=—— CAPSTAN

v

Fig. 5 Flywheel Loose Adjustment

TAPE SPEED

SPRING GAUGE

PINCH RGLLER

PINCH ROLLER SPRING

Fig. 6 Pinch Roller Pressure Measurement

ADJUSTMENT VOLUME  MOTOR

Fig. 7 Tape Speed Adjustment

.FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 5)

Adjust by turning flywheel loose play adjustment
screw to obtain a 0.05 to 0.25 mm of loose play
when the flywheel is moved as indicated by the arrow
mark. Paint lock the adjustment screw after adjust-
ment.

. WINDING TORQUE MEASUREMENT
IN EACH MODE

Insert cassette torque meter and measure in each
mode.

For fast forward and rewind measure ai the end of
the tape when the tape has stopped running. The
specified torque is:
Playback : 40 to 70 g-cm
Fast Forward,Rewind : 60te 130 gom
Back Tension: 1.5to 5 gem

3. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE

MEASUREMENT (Refer to Fig. 6)

At Playback mode, push the pinch roller with a
spring gauge uniil the pinch roller separates from the
capstan by about 1 mm to 2 mm and then genily
return. Take a reading of the spring gauvge indication
at the moment the pinch roller touches the capstan.
and begins to rotate.
Specified Pinch Roller Pressure : 250 to 350 grams

In case specified pressure cannot be attained, replace
the pinch roller spring.

4. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 7)

Connect the frequency counter to the line output
terminals. Playback a 1,000 Hz pre-recorded test
tape and adjust tape speed adjustment volume to
obiain a tape speed of 1,000 Hz £ 1%.
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IPLS PLUNGER

INSTALLATION
SCREW(a)

o.1100.
[to0.3mm. PART OF THE

CHASSIS PROTRUDING

LOCK LEVER

Fig. 8 IPLS Plunger Installation Position Adjustment

5. IPLS (Instant Program Locating System)
PLUNGER INSTALLATION POSITION
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 8)

Put in F.F mode to active the IPLS plunger. Adjust
the position of IPLS plunger with installation screw
(a), so that the distance between the part of the
chassis protruding and lock lever is 0.1 to 0.3mm.

Paint lock the instailation screw(a) after adjustment,
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Vil. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

UC-F3

AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

ERASE HEAD REC/PB HEAD-

" I Uﬂ T !
— ' - e aERL A ] - o TAPE

. - 1 Bl ree IRECTION

o —

Fig. 9 Head Adjustment

a) Playback a 10 kHz pre-recorded cassette azimuth
alignment test tape and adjust screw shown in Fig. 9
to obtain maximum output on both channels,

b) Invert cassette and confizm that the ouiput level does
not change from that obtained in Item a) above.

If the output level differs, adjust in the same way as
in Item 2a) above until both sides of the tesi tape
display equal output.

NOTES:

* 1. Be sure to clean the heads prior o head ajusi-

: ment. )
2. Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or other
magnetized tools in the vicinity of the heads.
3. Be sure to demagnetize the heads with a Head
Demagnetizer before and after head adjustment.
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Vill. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

L S —

O TPl
A 012

— " g

30
1C 601 : :
TCOISIP : NJMA558DX

SLooonang

' Ic303
LMIIICN

L.C30(

9.0,
B A

SenoO,

€304

LNITfICH
1 —
LC302

.
L3Ot L3¢ A

PB LEVEL (R)

30!
NIMAEE00K
:iFF\’EQ. RESPONSE

1302
NJIMASSB0
LEC LEVEL

000ono
a
R}

1C 901
TATIZTP

Je

Fig. 11 AF (B)P.C Board (Parts Side View)
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UC-F3

| DoRooocnnDooooan )

)
nN

N

METER SENS.

&

SYR70I

(50K}

Fig. 12 Meter P.C Board (Parts Side View)

Test Tape

Adjustment Adjustment
Step Item Supply Signal Mode Point Result Remarks
1 Playback 333Hz,0VU PB | SVR301 (50K) | —6.6+0.5 dBm
Level test tape Left (360 mV)
SVR302 {50K)
Right
2 Bar Meter 1,000 Hz REC | SVR701 (50K) ovu
Sensitivity --10 dBm (245 mV) indication
from Oscillator _
3 Recording CrQ, Blank Tape REC | SVR303 (J00K) | —6.6+0.5dBm | Set tape selector fo
Level (TDK SA C-60) {PB Left (360 mV) CrQ, Position
1,000 Hz —10 dBm SVR304 (100K)
" {245 mV) Recording Right .
4 Frequency CrO, Blank Tape REC ; SVR951 (200K) 1,000 Hz to Set tape selector
Response 1,000 Hz —30dBm [PB Left 10,000 Hz to CrO, Position
’ (24 mV) Recording SVR952 (200K) flat
_ Right
5 Bias Filter 85 kHz from REC LC301 (A) AC Voltmeter NOTE 5
an oscillator LC302(A) indicators to
] : minimum.
6 19 kHz Filter 19 kHz from an REC LC301 (B) AC Voltmeter NOTE 4, 5
oscillator LC301 (B) indicatoss to
minimum

NOTES: 1. Dolby NR Switch to OFF Pasition.
2. Except for Step 6, set MPX Filter Switch to OFF Puosition.

3, Because cach of these adjustments is vital to perfect Dolby NR gircuit operation, ensure that they are

carried out with as few errors as possible. '
4. Adjust the oscillator’s frequency to give a frequency counter reading of 19.00 kHz.
5. Unless the core is moved uninientionally this adjustment is not necessary,
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IX. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARD

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND INDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

- P.C Board Title P.C Board Number

AF(A)PC Board _ e 22193357
AF (B) P.C Board 1 22193358
Phone P.C Board 22193359
Meter P.C Board - : 22193360
Sensor P.C Board : 22193361
Key P.C Board 22193362
SW (A) P.C Board - 22193363
SW (B) P.C Board 22193364
Power P.C Board 22193365
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UC-F3

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1) AF (A) P.C Board (22193357), Key P.C Board (22193362), SW (A) P.C Board (22193363), SW (B) P.C Board (22193364), PHONE P.C Board (22193359)

PHONE PCB
221933559

wada
€304
L4l
11N

i PHGHES]

8-1 LT TR B RIZI
sl ThoOT  C-a TRAZZ
a-1 TAGDA A-3 TREQY
a-s Tmaoa  #-n [
THODS M. TRBGT
TRODE .2 TREQA
LU TS TREIG
LLETE R ) TRELI
LLTTER -] TREIZ
EL TR ) TREIZ
RLCTCIN -3 -
TARIE  £-2 L1
THEET B} TREIE
TAME  L-2 ™ERG

THEZ
TAsdz

TRR2Z

TR3OZ
L0
TRIDE
TREID

a
L
A
a
L]
A
13

a
5
3
-2
Fy
a
3

SW(B) PCE
22193364

LAY

i
TIMER
"T START

A
METER RCE
B
AF (B1PCE [ =
1;:?‘—-—-—-"—'—“—" _ _____ '—@ D—, —
AF[E)FCE] 'I? 4
1B e Bl
[
______
AFtE) Pcsg 10 e
LJ ——— i —

3
AF(B] PO B[ 4
5

TROQ —
TREDZ —

TRGGE, 06, M1, M7, hd, 81
B3, 614, 621,623, 36 - = = ZECINLS

TAGDA, 396G - = — —
TROGE = = -
TRIID 1 N6 -

TRz,

327 - = —
TREDD, S0, BEE

TREOE, 08, M1, 913, 813, 615
AR89, 902, 404 = = TERILIS

Bk =
= EEIGET

QFF
! Qe

SWIA) PCB
22193363

METER FCH
——

ax &

4

RED %[Msrsn feB
] WHY ]
- -

BLE R LN

L

KEY FCH
22193362

REC MUTE

[PALSE]

v”

REC

o i
[F#E]

o w9
(SToF]

LY
wi.
FLAY

41
TAPE GELECTRR

METAL

NORMAL
ore o ards
Lfmier)

AF(A} PCB

22193357

Sl

)J.M-'tBJ (=]

AFi@} PCR

i

ECH
252240
25C18:5
254350
E5AtE

EC
Z50ER36
2501627
254956

METER PCE

LN MapLs surm

LY

1

b ARE sues oL
|® wir AEn FED
|
| 5 Sfee guod

o8
el A
I@ BLE "
I© R l

BLU
D
[ T I
=
LM
LQJ

bid WARNING: & INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMEONENTS, FOR CONTIWUED $&FETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
2ER24E RECCMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INDHGL LES OOMPOSANTS CRJTH‘)LJES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE [ NE REMPL ACER LES
CONPDSANTS DONT LE FONCTIDN'HEMEMT EST ERJTIDUE FOUR LA SECLRITE
QUE PAR DES FIECES RECOMMANUEES FAR LE FABRICANT
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2) AF (B) P.C Board (22193358)

LREC/PB HELD

aF Il PCE 4F|6] PLR
~— —

ELHB

AFE Pl

16301 Az as

1 | L= 3
i I TRz -3
| 1 pom At TRIEH .
. Thia B3
TR3ea a2

TRAID ¥z

T 1

TREE s

2 L TR a5
[ TR az
AF(U PLE Thogs a-l

3) Meter P.C Board (221932360), Sensor P.C Board (22193361)

AFIAL PCE SWA) PCE
|l [

SENSOR PCB
2215336)

TREQI le 503 25C 181580
TREQA 2EA100S GRY
TRIOI 0 705 2ECIBISGR)
TRTREN 7O JSCIBTS{BELY
TRTLBIO 7M. 2SAMGZTMINT]
TRTI| 28C1AS(GR)

ECE
2301815
2SA3B2TM
25815

Hl+
| &

g

(7} |aFiar Pea

R

TLM-8182

BAR METER
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4} Power P.C Board (22193365) -

"

TTEEN R

UC-F3

P ——————)

i

— (-
ACHOV to 240V
50Hz

S |
o
CEE
£ osasal SARLK
TZ222357 HIPN}
angmEbien
Eﬂg_za_g_?sﬁn_n‘qrf} ;ﬂ\:ﬁ;,nu ACIOCY S0/80HE
- WHTISAA K] A CSA’AAL
) (e
F B ! BRNLJEN]
AF(a) Fa | YLwiCSA, AnL} CEE
-BLUNCEE] ACZ20V TOMz
HT{3A44,UK)
—————— J

AC240V SOHZ

A Foot
E00ma

22182363
GCMK-?_’BEHSJ

FPOWER PCB 22193365

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS, FOR GONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
. MENDED PARTS N
AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIGL LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES OE SURETE. POLR
. MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE OF L"APFAREIL NE REMPLACER LES
T LE FONCTIOHHEMENT EST CRIT)

IHEM| WHIE PR LA SECURITE
QUE PAR DES FIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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- HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.

2. When ordering parts, please describe parfs number, serial number, and model number in detail,
3. How to read list,
r— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular

parts list. :

This pumber corresponds with the Figure Number.

This number corresponds with the individual parts® index number
in that figure,
A small “x " indicates the inability to show that particular part
i in the Photo or Illustration.

12-115%

Ref. No. Paris No. - Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13 :
12-115% 800425 Ftywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only
12-117x 244754 Felt, Fiywheel
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case
12119 253080 Main Metal .
4. The symbo! numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual,
5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board,
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number, To
determine where a parts number is listed, ufilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref, no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of

finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: g

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description. There
are instances in which if any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered. :

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no, If the parts no. is in error, a part dif-
ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)
may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

& INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL. COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMEMNDED
PARTS.

PSEMENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
' DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL. NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POU'R LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT. :




}!. MODEL UC-K3/J/L

UC-K3/¥/L

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any
repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NO

1-1
1-2
1-3-
14
15
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
117
1-18
1-19

1-20

1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
127
1-28
129
1-30
13¢
1-32
1.33

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

BT312344 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-10
BT312350 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-30
BT312391 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T40
BT312392 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-50
BT312393 A4 TRANS POWER UC-K3T-70
EC816342 CSFIXHCTY122D331.5-16
ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED
ED322184 D LED SLP-152D RED
ED322215 D LEDSLP-251D GRN
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAL F10
ED322238 D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.04
ED224526 D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A
ED313284 D ZENER H WZ-036
ED323216 D ZENERH 05Z15U
ED322774 D ZENERH 05Z5.1U
ED325080 D ZENERH05Z9.1L
EE313160 ANT BAR UCK3 LW
EE312738 ANTBARUCK3I MW
EE312528 FRONT END FFi134314
75-91MHz
EE312527 FRONT END FF136U14
87—108MHz
EF300590 A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
EF308933 A FUSE TSC A 250V (.20A
EF309339 A FUSETSC A 250V 0.40A
EF308848 AFUSE TSC 125V 0.40A
EI312443 IC KB4438
EI322248 ICLAI231IN
EI293185 T LA1240
E1650597 IC LA33508
EI315491 ICLB14058
EI328850 ICLC7259
EI328849 IC M54459L
EI323231 OSCX'TAL 4MHz
EI301513 A SOCKET INLET S- 16453 E 2P

" NOTES

(JPN)
(CSA, AAL)
(CEE)

(UK, SAA)
(U/T}

(JPN)

(U/T, C3A, CEE, UK, SAA)
(F1) (CEE, UK, SAA)
(F2,3) (U/T)

(FL /D)

(F1) (CSA, AAL)

" (CEE, UK, 5AA)

1-34 EM328848 IND LE SL-1713W CHARACTER
1-35 ER307204 FILTER CE CFMA-008 0.468MHz
1-36 ER307201 FILTER CE SFEI0.7MM-Z 10.7MHz
1-37 ER328855 FILTER LC LP 1241251 AKAI

1-38 ES315159 A SWPUSH SDGIPOL-1] aeNy
1-39 ES310839 A SWPUSH SDGI1P-E0I-1E (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
1-40 ES663875 /A SWPUSH SDGIP-S 01-1 UC (C3A, ALL)

141 ES312415 SWPUSH SUF33 3 THROW
142 ES312416 SWPUSH SUF33 3 THROW
143 ES8312427 SWPUSH SUF33 3 THROW
144 ET323232 TRFET 25K19Y

145 ET31617F TR 28C536K-NP E,F

146 ET316643 TR 2SC536K-NPF,G

147 ET618873 TR 25C930EF

1-48 ET4532531 TR 2SD313EF -

149 EV321635 R S-FIXH D33P 102

1-30 EV322416 R S-FIX H D8 3P 303

1-51 EV321682 R SFIXHDS83P501
1-52 EV427858 R S-FIX HSRI19R 3P 0.15W 472
1-53 EV315416 RSFIXHDS83P 103

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.,
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2. GROUP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO,

21
2-2
2-3
2.4
2-5

Noie:

PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION

BAA3014A0304 GROUP PC BLK UC-K3(U)
BAA3014A030B GROUP PC BLK UC-K3(J)
BAA3014A030C GROUP PC BLK UC-K3(C)(CSA, AAL)
BAA3014A030D GROUP PC BLK UCK3 (E) (CEE, SAA)
BAA3014A030E GROUP PC BLKUC-K3L

Ref. No. 2-1 to 2-5 Group PC BLK included the following
P.C Board Blocks and supplied as a set.

" 3. Tuner PC BLK

. LED PC BLK

- Mute PC BLK (Except JPN Model)

. Counter PC BLK

. Cal Tone PC BLK (JPN Model Only)

=1 ot b

3. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

31
3-2

3.IC1
3-1C2
3IC3
31C4
3-TR1

3TR2 t0 9 ET316643

PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

EE312527 FRONT END FF136U14 87—108MHz
(U/T, CSA, AAL, CEE, UK, SAA)

EE312528 FRONT END FF134J14 75—91iMHz

(JPN)

EI322248 IC LA1231N

E1650597 IC LA33508

E1312443 IC KB4438

EI293185 ICLA1240

ET618873 TR 2SC930FE, F

TR 28C536K-NP F,G

3TRi10  ET323232 TRFET 28K19Y

3.TR11  ET452531 A TR28D313E,F

3.D1108 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAL F10

3-D9 ED313284 D ZENERHWZ-036

3-D1o ED20046% D SILICON H D5448 FA1 F10

3D11 | ED322238 A D SILICON 1B4B41 100/1.0A

3-D12 ED323216 A D ZENERHO05Z15U

3-D13 ED224526 A D SILICON 10D1 100/1.0A

3t ES202214 PINJT-5753P 2P

38wl ES312415 SW PUSH SUF33 3 THROW

(U}T,CSA, AAL, CEE, SAA)

38wl E5312416 SW PUSH SUF33 3 THROW (JPN)

3-8W1 ES312427 SW PUSH SUF33 3 THROW(L)

3-VR1,2 [EV322416 R S-FIX HDS 3P 303

3-VR3 - EV427858 R S-FIX HSR19R 3P 0.15W 472

3-VR4 . EV321682 R S5-FIX HD3 3P 501

3L1,2 E©O328137 COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2pH

3.L3 E0304650 COIL FIX 1 FLOSH 33uH K (L)

3T " E0Q328854 COIL DET2 Q228CEL-1098R

3T2 _ER293398 COIL IFT RMC-42246BCH 468KHz

3T3 ER307204 FILTER CE CFMA-008 0.468MHz

3-T4 "ER293398 COIL IFT RMC-42246BCH 463KHz (L)

3-T5 E0307186 COIL OSC 2RWR-43208N 160puti

3-Té "E0Q322240 COIL VARI 2 RZN-43914N (L)

317 EQ201252 COIL OSCZ RNR-44498N 6004H (L)

3-FL1,2 ER360720F FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z 10.7MHz

3:FL3,4 ER328855 FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI

3VC1,2  ECe16342 CSFIXHCTY12ID331.5-16

3.V(C3,4 EC616342 C S-FIX HCTY 122033 L.5-16 (L)
3-R7,8 ER324337 A R CBH SNP FS RDS 1/4W 560)
3-R13,14 ER324337 /A R CBHSNPFS RDS 1/4W 560)
3-R31,32 ER324337 A R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/4W 560)
3-R44,45 ER324337 ‘A R CBHSNPFS RDS 1/4W 5601
3R63,64 ER324480 A R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/4W 470J
3-R65,66 ER324337 A R CBH SNFP FS RDS 1/4W 5607
3.R73,74 ER324337 A R CBH SNP FS RDS 1/4W 5607
3.C33  EC328862 CSTY V F05 CQF09 152) 50DC
3-C39 EC323073 CSTY V F05 CQF09 202J 50DC
(U/T, JPN, CEE, UK, SAA}
3.C39 EC322983 C STY V Fo5CQF09 302150DC
' . (CSA, AAL)
3.Ca0 EC323073 CSTY V F05 CQF09 202J 50DC
(U/T, IPN, CEE, UK, SAA)
3-C40 EC322983 C STY V F05 CQF09 3027 $0DC (JPN)
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.5-D10

‘REF,

1 6-R38

7. CAL TONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

7-TR1 to3 ET316643
.7-D1to 6 ED200469
11.D7
"7-D§ to 11 ED200469

When ordering paris, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

REF.

PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION

‘NO.

1.042,43 EC324108 CSTY V SNP CQFS £81] 50DC

3.C70,71 EC320548 CCEV F 103Z 250AC .

3-CT3 EC320548 CCEVY F103Z 250AC

3.C75 EC314996 C STY V SNP CQFS 3917 50DC
3.C99 EC201253 C STY V F05 CQF09 161J 50DC (L)

4. LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

.:gF. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
211 E1315481 IC LB1405S

4-D1 ED322247 -D LED SLP-151D RED
402 ED32221$ D LED SLP-251D GRN
4.D3 ED322184 D LEDSLP-152D RED

5.MUTE P.C BOARD BLOCK

(Except JPN Model)
jﬁg‘?- PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
5.TR1 ET316643 TR 2SC536K-NP F.G
5.D1to 6 ED20046% . . D SILICON H DS448 FAL F10
5-D7 ED325080 D ZENERHOSZ9.1L
‘8.D8.9 ED20046% D SILICON HDS448 FAL F10
ED200469 D SILICON H D848 FA1 F10(L)

6. COUNTER P.C BOARD BLOCK

NO., PARTS NO., DESCRIPTION
-6-IC1 EI325349 1C MS4459L .
6-1C2 El328850 IC LC7259
&TR1 ET618873 TR 2ZS5C930E, F
-6-TR2 ET3156171 TR 25C536K-NPEF
61,2 ED200469 D SILICON H D3448 FAL FL0
6D3 ED325080 D ZENERH 0529.11L
6-D4 ED322774 D ZENERH 03Z51 U
6-VR1,2 EV315416 RS-FIXHDS3P103
6-L1to 3 EO328137 COIL FiX 2 N1-0036 2.2uH
6-IN1 EM328848 IND LE SL-1713W CHARACTER
61 EI323231 OSCX'TAL 4MHz
&-R35 ER324185 /4 R CBHSNPFS RDS 1/4W 221}
ER324186 /A RCB HSNP FS RDS 1/4W 681)

(JPN Model Only)

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

TR 25C536K-NP F.G
D SILICON H DS448 FAL F10
D ZENERH 05Z%9.1 L )
D SILICON H DS8448 FA1 F10
R S-FIXH D38 3P 102

ED325030

F-VR1 EV321635




UC-K3/3/L

8. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

l»--- ouTERT j

A : 1 AC1DZAY

HEET 'ﬁ' { 50/GUrz — 35
EOTOW [

= v 6t
4

A31

A3l

A4 11
Al 10
43

10

When ordering parts, please quote Paris Number, Description and Model N?mber.

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |
;gF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
POWER SW BLOCK
8-1 ES310839 M SWPUSH SDGIPEO1-1E
. (U/T, CEE, SAA)
8-1x ES315159 A SW PUSH SDGLP 01-1 J (JPN)
8-3x% ES665875 A SW PUSH SDG1#P-] 01-1 UC
(CSA, AALY
8- EC320548 A CCE V F 103Z 250AC (U/T, JPN)
B-5% EC314688 A\ CCE V FZ 103F 125AC (CS4A, AAL)
8-6x EC327382 A € MP V 472M 250AC (CEE, SAA)
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
8.7x SP320894 COVER BOTTOM
3-8 5A324129  FOOT
B-9x Z5265814 FANIOX05STL CMT FW030
8-10 MR308836 PULLEY
$-11 MZ307170  PULLEY
B-12x Z5609120 T2PAN30XG68TL CMT
3-13 BT312393 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-70 (U/T)
8-14x  BT312344 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-10 (JPN)
8-15x  BT312350 A TRANS POWER UC-K37-30 (CSA,
AAL)
B-16x BT312391 A TRANS FOWER UC-K3T-40 (CEE)
8-17x BT312392 A TRANS POWER UC-K3T-50 (UK,
SAA)
8-18x 78321298 BID30X03 STL CMT
2-19 SP320042A PANEL REAR UC-K3 (U}
8-20x 8P320042F PANEL REAR UC-K3 (I}
8-21x  SP320042B PANEL REAR UC-K3 (C)
8-22x  SP320042C PANEL REAR UC-K3 (A}
8-23x  SP320042D PANEL REAR UC-K3 (E)
8-24x  SP320042E  PANEL REAR UC-K3 (B, 8)
8-25% 5P320042G PANEL REAR UC-K3L(E)
8-26x  5P320042H PANEL REAR UC-K3L (B, §)
827 Ej312691 TERMINAL SCREW T5785 P 3F
8-28 ZW231030 RV NYL30X045 BL
8-29 EE312738  ANT BAR UC-K3 MW
8-30% EE31316¢0  ANT BARUC-K3L LW
8-31 'EW306428 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-2054A,
V¥F UC) (U/T)
8-32x  EW306427 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-211, VFF )
(JPN)
8-33x EW305691 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-8, SPT-1
UC (CSA, AAL)
8-34x  EW315767 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C/
K8-135 E {(CEE)
8-35x  EW322401 - A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-560/§-15 5
(UK, SAA)
8-36 $2631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-2
8-37x Z5308673  T2PAN30X20STL N13 GUIDE
8-38x EJ301513 M SOCKET INLET $-16453 E 2F
: (CEE, UK, SAA)
8-39% Z8319460 T2BR30X065TL BZN PROJECTION
8-40% Z5609120 T2PAN30X06STL CMT
8-41% ZW281463 RV NYL30X065 BL (U/T, JPN, CSA,
AAL)
§-42x  $Z313800 RUBBER PLATE
8-43 BF313161 FLYWHEEL ASSY
3-44x  ZW436026 PW$2X150X050STL CMT
8-45x ZW554624 E JACK NUT SPCC NI3
8-46 Mi313200 DIAL WHEEL ASSY .
B-47 TA307160  DIAL STRING TK-1064 DO.5
8-48 EF309389 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.404A (U/T) (F1)
8-49x  EF308933 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A (U/T)
(F2,3)
8:50x  EF308848 A FUSE TSC 125V 0.404 (CSA,
AAL) (F1)
8-51x  EF300590 /A FUSE EAWKT 250V 0.40A (CEE,
_ UK, SAA) (F1)
8-82x  ZW305013 RV POP32 (AAL)
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9. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

[EINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |
I‘:gf- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

9-1 BPB320249A PANEL FRONT UC-K3 PART
/T, CSA, AAL, CEE, SAA)
9-2x SPB320249C PANEL FRONT UcC-K3 (CAL TONE) -

PART (JEN)
9-3x BDB320249E PANEL FRONT UC-K3L PART
9-4x Z3406416 " T2CTS30X08STL CMT
9-5x 25498273 ~ T2BR30X08STL CMT PW080
9-6  SB32403% BUTTON (B)
9-7  8K313s564A KNOB PUSH (D)
9-5  SK3203004 KNOB TUNING
99 S5PB602047 - COVER UPPER {(B) PART
9-10x Z3609120 T2PAN30X06STL CMT
9-11x 285319460 T2BR 30X065TL BZN PROFECTION

3 When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Numb
P b



MODEL UC-U3E

UC-U3E

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

2. AF P.C BOARD BLOCK

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any REF‘, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
repair can be accomplished, we suggest that yous stoc.k these NO.- o o
Recommended Spare Parts Items S S| 200 7 7 BA702230 AFPC ASSY
. _ S - |.2ICB01 70 Y EFT02186 . 1C NJM4560DX.
e e ©.2-1C501,502 - EI702184 . IC UPCIIS8H ~
EEF * PARTSNO. - DESC‘RIPTION - . NOTES ‘2-TRS01 : © ET308976° TR 25C1815 BL,GR
. o . R © o | 2-Do01 . o ED702193° I¥ SILICON S2VC10F-X
1-1 BT702197 &TRANS POWER ’ ity 2-D002 ED702194 D SILICON S2VC10R-X
12 BT702203 A TRANSPOWER (CSA) i'gggf 23’””6 gi%]ﬁ?ﬁ 11D E
g 322247 -151D RED
:j g};g;ggg ﬁ;gi:g %&’gg EEIIE{E)S AA) 2-D302t0304 ED322215 D LEDSLP-251D GRN
15 ED702188 D LED LN05202P ;_2; Eg;gi::; gx ‘;32:
16 ED322247 DLEDSLP-151D RED 2-¥R301 EV702179 VRI6B-200K-X
1-7 ED322215 D LEDSLP-251D GRN  2-VR501 EV702176 VRI16C-10K-D
1-4 ED702196 - D SILICON BZ090 - .['2-VRS02  EV702177 VRI16C-10K-D
19 ED702193 ‘D SILICON S2VCI0F-X - ‘2275 - - EN702181 TERMINAL 4P
1-10 ED702194 D SILICON $2VC10RX 213 EN702175 . JACK-6.88T . - -
1-11 ED702195 D SILICON 181555V-TP3 ye Elvoaler JACKuUSE
1-12 EF709931 AFUSE 0.5A (T) (CEE, UK, 8AA) | 32001 - ER624756. /A R OME H.FS 2W 331}
1-13 EF702200 AFUSE 18-T T 2R521,522  ER658091 - ‘A R OMF H.FS 2W 1217
1-i4 EI307644 IC NIM4556D 2-R317;318 ER309419 - .A R OMF H FS$ IW 102J
1-15 EI702186 IC NIM4560DX 2-R513,514 ER658124 ./ R OMFH FS W 100J
1-16 EI702187 IC TA7654P 2-C003,004  EC303622 ° € EC V UTA 272 25.0DC
1-17 EI702184 ICUPCL188H " 2-C303,304 - ECT02189 . .C CE 471-A10MC
1-18 EF702198 A SOCKET OUTLET 2PAS (U/T,CSA,UK) | 2:C309,310 EC702190 € CE 3R3-A25MN
1-19 ES702199. ASWPUSH. - (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)| 2€513,514. :EC702190  C CE 3R3-A25MN
1-20 EST02204 A SW PUSH (CSA)- - 2-C301,302 __EC__?OZ_IQZ. C MY _R4‘1_’J 50DC
121 ES702173  SWPUSH T 2-C501,502 - ‘EC702192 C MY R47J 50DC
2C511,513 © EC702192 C MY R47J 50DC
1-22 ES702174 SWPUSH - 2-(:517,513 -_:1'50702192 | CMY Ra7) 50DC
1-23 ET308976 TR 2SC1815 BL, GR o
124 EV702179 VRI6B-200K-X -~
1-25 EV702176 VRI6C-10K-D - 3. METER P C BOARD BLOCK
1-26 EV702177 . VRIGC-IOK-D.' ’ : =
= PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
' 'BA102229 METER'PC ASSY

- 310601 -

. EI702187 .
© 3ICe602 El307644 -
3TR601to 604 ET308976
3Dé01 " ED702188
3-De06 ED702188
ED702195

3-D611,612

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

IC TA7654P

IC NIMass6D. -

TR 25C1815 BL, GR

D LED LNO5202P

D LED EN05202P

D SILICON 151555V-TP3
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4. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

17

AB

Al3

Al

A10 A5

ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

RO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

4-3 BT702197 A TRANS POWER (U/T)

42x BT702203 A TRANS POWER (CSA)

4-3x BT702206 /A TRANS POWER (CEE)

4.4% BT702209 A TRANS POWER (UK, SAA)

4.5 EW711955 A ACCORD U/L 2.5M (UfT)

4-6x EW702207 & AC CORD EP (CSA)

a4-7x EW702208 A ACCORD E2 (CEE)

4-8x EW702211 A AC CORD 24{02x2000-0 (UK)

4-9% EW702210 A ACCORD A2 (SAA) '

4-10 EJ702198 & SOCKET OUTLET 2PAS (U/T,
C5A, UK)

411 ES702199 A SW PUSH (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
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When ordering parts, please quote Parts Nuinb‘et, Description and Model Number.

REF.
‘NO.

4-12%
413
4-14x

;415

E4-16x

4-17

©4-18x

4-19%

~4-20x
Y3
422

PARTS NO.

ES702204

EF702200
EF109931
EC702201

EC702205
SP702215
S5pP702217
5P702219
5P702218
EJ702216
EZ702228

DESCRIPTION

A SW PUSH (CSA)
A FUSE 15-T {U/T)
& FUSE 0.5A (T) (CEE, VK, SAA)
A C CE 103-P400X (UJT, CEE,

_ UK, S5AA)
A CCE 103-P125XS (C5A)
PANEL REAR (U/T)
PANEL REAR (CSA)
PANEL REAR (CEE)
PANEL REAR (UK, SAA}
TERMINAL S1P
CORD CLAMP ASSY




UC-U3E

5. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
:gF' PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
5.1 BC702212 CABINET
s:2x 78702231 T2BID30X08 STL NI3
5.3 BD702227 PANEL FRONT ASSY
5.4x SP702214 BOTTOM PLATE
5-5x%x SA324129 FOOT
5.6 SK324127 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER)
5.7 SK705087 VOL. KNOB (LOWER) UC-U2
5-8 | 8K320467A KNOB VR (B)
5.9 SB324039 BUTTON (B)
§-10 SK313564A KNOB PUSH (D)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number..
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. MODEL UC-U3

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any
repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these

Recommended Spare Parts [tems.

REE

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION NOTES
1-1 BT328769 A TRANS POWER UC-U3T-70 - U/
1-2 BT308119 A TRANSPOWER UC-U3T-10 (JEN)
1-3 BT308135 A TRANSPOWER UC-U3T-20 (AAL)

14  BZA200A03A REVERB UNIT BLK UC-U4

-5 E£D322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

1 ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN _
17 ED200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A
13 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10

19 ED214457 D SILICON H'152472

1-10 ED200468 D SILICON V D$448 VB3

1111 ED324912 D SILICON 1D4B41 200/1.0A

1112 £D330218 D ZENER H HZ15L 2

1-13 ED330219 D ZENER H HZ20L 2

1-14 EF325683 AFUSE GGS A 125V 54 {AAL)
1-15 EF311839A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A U{T)

1-16 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.54 (U{T, JPN)
1-17 EF326639 A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (U/T, IPN)
1-18 EF326613 A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A (JPN)

1-19 EF306956 A FUSE TSC 125V 2.5A (AAL)
120 EF323080A FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (AAL)

1-21 EI329612 IC LB1409

1-22 Ei201446 1C M5214L

1-23 EI308138 1IC STK-082G-SL

1-24 EI322588 IC TATL136AP

1-25 EI200938 IC TA755588

1-26 EJ330544 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3 2T
1-27 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HL10315-040 6.3 2C
1-28 EJ323143 PINJTS717-CP 4P :
1-29 E3323144 PIN I'T5718-CP 6P

1-30 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH 8-Q23708S 4P

1-31 ES315159 A SWPUSH SDGIP01-1] (JPN)
1-32 ES310839 A SWPUSHSDGIP-EQL-1 E /1)
1-33 ES665875 A SW PUSH SDGIP-J 01-1 GC (AAL)

1-34 ES318595 SWPUSH SUF23 2 THROW

1-35 ES322407 SW PUSH SUF43 4 THROW

1-36 ET322778 TR 25A608K-NF E,F.G

1-37 ET322598 TR 2SB632K EF

1-38 ET293253 TR 25C1627 0.Y

1-39 ET307195 TR 28C2240 GR, BL

140 ET322775 TR 28C536K-NPE, F, G

1-41 ET323366 TR 2SD313HPD,E.F

1-42 ET219857 TR 25D438E,F

143 ET310148 TR 2SD61i2KE, F

144 EV475470 R S-FTX V V8K1-1 3P 103

1-45 EV322984 VR ROTARY 16P10x1C B503
146 EV325629 VR ROTARY 16P20x1Q C104
147 EV325630 VR ROTARY 16P20xiR C104
148 EV307993 VR ROTARY 16P220B 17254 3BM254
149 EZ225145 ASOCKET OUTLET §-16468 UC 2x2P

3 When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
0




UC-u3

2, MAIN AMP (R) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-3
2-2

2-TRI
2-TR2,3
2-TR4
2-TRS
2.TR6
2-D1
2.D2
2.D3,4
2.D5
2.L1
2-R3

2-R5

2-R7
2-R22

2-R25
2-R28
2-R1219

2-R30
2-C30

PARTS NO.

BAA201LAG7OA
BAA2011A070B

ET322775
ET322778
ET323366
ET310148
ET322598
ED214457
ED330218
ED330219
ED324912
EQ650823
ER322591

ER322591

ER322361
ER322332

ER322332
ER302241
ER321153

ER308875
EC326583

A TR-28D313HP D,EF

‘D SILICON H 182472 .
‘A D ZENER H H215L 2"

DESCRIPTION

MAIN AMP (R) PC BLK UC-U3 (J)
(U/T.IPI)
MAIN AMP (R) PC BLK UC-U3 (A)

(AAL) e

TR 2SCS36K-NPE,F,G.
TR 28A608K-NP E,;F,G -

ATR2SDS12ZKEF:
A TR 28B632K E,F!

‘M D ZENER H HZ20L 2%

D SILICGN 1D4B41 200,-‘1 OA

COIL FIX 2 2.2 uH
A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W
101
A R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/4W '
101J
A R OMF H SNP FS 2W 102]
A R CEB HSNP FS RDS 1/4W
8R2J-
A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W
8R2J

" /A RCBH SNP FS RDS 1/4W
4R7Y - |

A, R OMF H SNP FS 1W 102]

/s R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/2W 1007 -
C MMY V CUT CF921 473K
: 400DC :

3. MAIN AMP (L) P.C BOARD BLOCK.'; o

REF.
NO.

32

3-TR1
3-D§,6
3-VRi1
3-Lt
3-R3
3-R5
3-R7
3-R8
3-C19

PARTS NO.

BAA2O11A120A
BAA2011A120B

ET322775
ED200469
EV475470
ED650823
ER322591
ER321591
ER322361
ER308875
EC313534

" DESCRIPTION . -

PR 35CS36KNPE,F.G

MAIN AMP (L) PC BLK UC-U3 (1)

UITIPN) |
MAIN AMP (L) PC BLK UC-U3 (4)
(AAL) .

D SILICON DS448 FAl F10

R &FIX V V8KIi-1 3P 103~

'COIL FIX 2 2.2uH . - :
‘A R CBH SNP FS RDS 1,"4W 1011

A RCBHSNP FSRDS 1/aW 104) " | |

R OMF H SNP FS 2W 102)

‘. R CBHSNP FSRDS 1/2W 100J
'CEC V F05 NP 04D 100M 16.0DC

When otdering paris, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

Vet

4. CONTROL P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4-1 BAA2010A040A CONTROL PC BLK UC.U4
4-1C1 . EI322588 IC TA7136AP

- IC TA?55588

. " EI200938 -

EI200938 . °
“ET307195
ET293253
-ET307195
EF330544
"ES318595,
EV307993 .

= 1C TA755588
TR25C2240 GR,BL

‘TR 28C1627 O,Y

TR 25C2240 GR,BL

PHONE J 3P HLJ0315:010 6.3 2T
SW PUSH SUF23 2 THROW
VR-ROTARY 16P22x0B 12254
3BM254
VR ROTARY 16P20x 1QC104
¥R ROTARY 16P20xiR C104
VRROTARY 16P10x1C B503

A R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/4W 821)

EV325630. 7
EV3i12984
ER322331

4-R28,29 ER323074 A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 102)
4-R51 ER323074 A R CBE H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 102]
4-R353 ER323074 A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 10

5. FUNCTION P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF..

PARTS’I{iO‘ ' DESCRIPTION

" BAA2011A030A * FUNCTION PC BLK UC-U3

- EI201446 IC M5214L
SIC2 . EI329612° . IC LB1409
5-TR1 .. ET219857 - TR 2SD438EF
§-D1 ::ED200468 . D SILICON V D3448 VB3
5-8W1° .. ES322407 . . SW PUSH SUF43 4 THROW
5-R4 - ER314664 . R MF YV 1/4W 1000F
5-R5  ER322362 - R MFV 1AW 4642F
5-R6 “ER322363 ~ RMF.V 1/4W 3741F
5-R9,10 . - ER322331 A R CBHSNP FS RDS §/4W 821)
$-R31 . ER316802 A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W a71J
5-C6 " EC322364 C PP ¥V SNP PS 6972] 50DC
507 C PP V SNP PS 2002] 50DC

EC322377

6 POWER SUPPLY p.C BOARD BLOCK

DESC RIPTION

: --.-fPOWER 'Pc BLKUCU3

B ﬁs D SILICON DBA40C-K15
200{2.6A
- CEC V S5NP NM 103 35DC

*C EC V SNP NM 103 35DC

ED200213

EC322358 -

603 " EC320548 € CEV F 103Z 250AC
6-Ca EC320548 C CE V F 103Z 250AC
6-C5 EC326583

C MMY V CUT CF921 473K 400DC
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7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

42

18

A

25

23

1515

26

5

A2
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ucC-u3

ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NG,

73
7-2

7-3
TF-4x

7-6
7-Tx

7-8x
7.9x

7-10x
T-11x

7-12
7-13x
T-14x
7-15

7-16
7-17
7-18

T-20x%
731
7-22

7-23

7.24
7-25

7-26
T7-27x
7-28x%
729

7-30x%
7-31%
T-32x
7-33
7-34

7-35

7-36x
7.37x

7-38%

T-39x

REF.

. " PARTS NO.
PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION NO. RTS NO
METER PC BLOCK F-dOx EF311839
ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED (D1to9)
7-41x EF306951
LED PC BLOCK _
ED322173 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN (D1to5) 7-32 Z8319460
7-43x 78325495
PHONE J PC BLOCK 744x | ZW3I05013
E1329265 PHONE ] 3P HLJ0315-040 6.3 2C
ER308028 R OMF H 3NP F5 1W 181J (R1)
HEAT SINK BLOCK
E[308138 1C STK-082G-SL
POWER SW BLOCK
ES315159 A SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1} (JPN)
ES665875 A sw PUSH SDG1P-1 01-1 UC
_ © O (AAL)
ES310839 Py sw PUSH SDGI1F-E 01-1 E
- T
EC320548 ﬁ; C CE V F 1032 250AC
: (UfT, IPN)
EC314688 A CCEV FZ 103P 123AC (AAL)
REVERB UNIT BDOCK
BZA2010A030A REVERE UNIT BLX UC-U4
REAR PANEL BLOCK
SP3A20568G PANEL REAR UC-U3 (J)

SP320565D PANEL REAR UC-U3 (A}
8P320568E PANEL REAR UC-U3 (U)
£132961¢ TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L
1P
Z5447761 T2BR30x06STL BNI :
EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH 8-Q2370 § 4P
EZ225145 A SOCKET OUTLET 816468 UC
) © 2x2P
EW306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFF ) (JPN)
EW305691 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (AAL)
EW306418 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCT (U/T)
52631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
EJ326185 PLUG SHORT PIN UZ.0036

INPUT PC BLOCK

E3323144 PIN J T5718-.C P 6P

EJ323143 PIN § T5717-C P 4P
1

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SA324129 FOOT
ZWS50642 PW31x080x050STL CMT
28417216 PAN30x04STL CMT
BT308119 /& TRANS POWER UCU3T-10
N}y
BT308135 A TRANS POWER UCU3T-20
. (AAL)
BT328769 A TRANS POWER UC-U3T-70 (U/T}
25300519 ST PAN40x08STL CMT
EF326639 M FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(JEN)EL)
EF326613 A FUSE TSC A 250V 5A
(JPN}F2,3)
EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A
(JPN)(F3t07)
EF323080 M FUSE T8C 125V 3.15A
(AAL) (F1)
EF325683 A FUSE GGS A 125V 5A
{AAL) (F2.3)
EF306956 Ay FUSE TSC 125V 2.5A
(AAL)F4to7)
EF326639 & FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(UITHF1)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A
(U/THF2,3)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 254
(U/T¥F4to7)
T2BR30x065TL BZN PROJECTION
T2ZBR30x06STL CMT
RV POP32

83



8. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

.
i4
. 15 .
FINAL ASSEMEBLY BLOCK l

REE. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

FRONT CHASSIS BLOCK
8-1 SK313564A  KNOB PUSH (D)
8-2x TA200757 JOINT
8-3 SK320566A  KNOB PUSH
84x TA320567 LEVER JOINT

FRONT PANEL BLOCK
8-5 BDB320480B PANEL FRONT UC-U3 PART
8-6x SE320481B  ESCUTCHEON FILTER (B)

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
87 $B324030 BUTTON (B)
8-8x 78406416 T2CTS30x08STL CMT
8-9x 75447840 T2BR30x08STL CMT
8-10 SPB320569A COVER UPPER PART
8-11x 75609120 T2PAN30x06STL CMT
812 8K320646A KNOB VR (A)
3-13 SK320467A  KNOB VR (B)
8-14 $KB324210  DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER) PART

UC-F5

8-15 SK320649A KNOB VR LOWER

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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IV. MODEL UC-U4

UC-U4

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any
repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

RS PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION NOTES
11 BT308117 ATRANS POWER UC-U4T-10 (JPN)
1-2 BT308118 ATRANS POWER UC-U4T-20 (AAL)

1-3  BZA2I0A0MA REVERB UNIT BLK ucuU4
]4 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

1-5 ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN

14 ED200749 D SILICON DBAG60-K15 400/6.0A
17 ED200469 ‘D SILICON H D$448 FAl F10

1- . ED214457 D SILICON H 182472

1.9 ED200468 D SILICON V DS448 VB3

1-10 ED324912 D SILICON 1D4B41 200/1.0A
t-11 ED330218 D ZENER H HZ15L 2

i-12 ED330219 D ZENER H HZ20L 2

1-13 EF325683 AFUSE GGS A 125V 5A (AAL)
1-14 EF309389 AFUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A (JPN)
1-15 EF306952 AFUSE TSC A 250V 4A (PN
1-16 EF326613 AFUSE TSC A250V 5A (JPN)
1-17 EF308848 AFUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (AAL)
1-18 EF306957 AFUSE TSC 125V 4A (AAL)

1-19 EI329612 IC LB1409
1-20 EI201446 IC M5214L

1-21 EI308137 IC STK-084G-SL

122 EI322588 IC TAT136AP

1-23 EI323564 ICTAT317P

1-24 EI200938 IC TA75558S

125 EJ330544 PHONE ) 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3 2T
126 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040 6.3 2C
1-27 EJ323143 PINJ T5717-CP 4P

1-28 EJ323144 PINJTS718-CP 6P

1-29 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH $-Q2370 S 4P

1-30 EO650823 COIL FIX 2 2.2uH

1-31 EP307992 RELAY SIG G4D-212P-200 2ZNO 24V
1-32 ER329616 R CTP F09 PLATE 3W R47K

1-33 ES315159 ASW PUSH SDGIP 01-1J (JPN)
1-34 ES679566 A SW PUSH SDG1P001 02 UC (AAL)
1-35 ES318595 SW PUSH SUF23 2 THROW

1-36 ES318596 SW PUSH SUF53 5 THROW

137 ET327162 TR FET 28K117 0

1-38 ET322353 TR FET 2SK117 Y

1-39 ET322778 TR 2SA608K-NP EF.G

140 ET322598 TR 2SB632K E,F

141 ET293253 TR 28C1627 O.Y

142 ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL

1-43 ET322775 TR 2SC536K-NPE,F,G

1.44 ET323366 TR 2SD313HP D,E,F

145 ET219857 TR 2SD438E,F

146 ET310148 TR 2SD612K E, F

147 EV475470 R S-FIX V V8K1-1 3P 103

148 EV322984 VR ROTARY 16P10x1C B503

149 EV¥325629 VR ROTARY 16P20x1Q C104

1-50 EV325630 VR ROTARY 16P20x1R C104

1-51 EV307993 VR-ROTARY 16P220B 12254 IBM254
152 EZ225145 ASOCKET OUTLET $-16468 UC 2x2P

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number., 3



2. MAIN AMP (R) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

21
2-TRI1
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-TR4
2-Di
2-D2
2D3.4
2-Ds
2-L1
2-R3

2-E5

2-R7?
2-R10

2-F14
2-R17
2-R20

2-R21
2-C27

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAAZ20I0AI00A MAIN AMP (R) PC BLK UC-U4

ET322775
ET323366
ET310148
ET322598
ED20046%
ED330218
EP330219
ED324912
E0Q650823
ER322591

ER322591

ER329616
ER3083875

ER302241
ER322332 -
ER322332

ER321153
EC326583

TR 25C536K-NP E,F,G

/A TR 28D313HP D.E,F

A TR 28D612K E,F

A TR 28B632K EF

D SILICON H D5448 FAl F1 0

A D ZENER HHZISL 2

A D ZENER H HZ20L 2

2y D SILICON 1D4B41 200/1.0A

COIL FLX 2 2.2pH

M R CBH SNP FS RDS 11'4W
101}

A R CBH SNP F$ RDS 1/4W
101

A R CT P F09 PLATE 3W R47K

Ay R CBH SNP F$ RDS 1/2W
100]

/A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W
4R7}

A R CBH SNP F5 RDS 1/4W
8R2J

/A R CBH SNP FS RDS 1/4W
8R2}

Ay R OMF H SNP FS 1W 102}

C MMY V CUT CF921 473K

400DC

3. MAIN AMP (L) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO,

3.1
3IC1
3-TR1
3-TR2
3.D1,2
3-D3
3.D4
3-Ds.6
3-VRI
3-RLL

3-L1
3-R3
3-R5
AR7Y
3-R10
3-R27

PARTS NO,

DESCRIPTION

BAA2010A1504 MAIN AMP (L) PC BLK UC-U4

El323564
ET322775
ET3227738
ED200469
ED214457
ED200469
ED200469
EV475470
EFP3G7992

EQé&50823
ER322591
ER322591
ER329616
ER308373
ER329070

86

IC TAT317P

TR 28C536K-NP E,F,G

TR 25A608K-NP E,F,G

D SILICON H DS448 FAl F10

D SILICON H 152472

D SILICON H D$348 Fal F10

D SILICON H DS8448 FA1 F10

R S-FIX V V8K1-1 3P 103

RELAY SIG G4D-212%-200 2NO
: 24V

COIL FIX 2 2.2:H

A R CBH SN¥ FS RDS 1/4W 101

/4 R CBH SNP FS RDS 1{4W 1011

2 R CT P F09 PLATE 3W R47K

A R CBH SNP FS RDS 1/2W 100]

A R OMF H SNP FS 2W 1817

When ordeting parts, please quote Parts Numbér, Description and Model Number,

4. CONTROL P.C BOARD BLOCK

EEF.
NO.

4-1
4-IC1
41C2
4-1C3
4-TR1
4-TR2
4-TR3
a5
4-8W1
4-VRI]

4-VR2
4-VR3
4-VR4,5
4-R9,10
4-R28,29
4-R5)
4-R53

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAAZ010A0404 CONTROL PC BLK UC-U4

EI322588
E1200938
EI200938
ET307195
ET293253
ET307195
EJ330544
E8318595
EV307993

EV325629
EV325630
EV322984
ER322331
ER 323074
ER323074
ER323074

IC TA7136AP

IC TA755588

IC TA755588

TR 25C2240 GR,BL

TR 28C1627 O,Y

TR 28C2240 GR,BL

PHONE } 3P HLI0315-010 6.3 2T

SW PUSH SUF23 2 THROW

VR ROTARY 16P22x0B 12254
3BM254

VR ROTARY 16P20x1Q C104

VR ROTARY 16P20x1R C104

VR ROTARY 16P10x1C B503

A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 821]

A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 102

/A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 102]

/A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 102

5. FUNCTION P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-1
5-1C1
§-IC2
5-TRI
$-D1
5-8W1
5-R4
5-RS
5-R6
5-R9,10
5-R31
5-C6
507

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2010A030A FUNCTION PC BLK UC-U4

E1201446

Ef329612

ET219857
ED200468
ES5318596
ER314664
ER322362
ER322363
ER322331
ER316802

"EC322364

EC322377

IC M5214L

IC LB1409

TR 2SD438 E,F

D SILICON V DS448 VB3
SW PUSH SUF53 5 THROW
R MF V 1{4W 1000F

R MF V 1/4W 4642F

.R MF V 1/4W 3741F

A R CB H SNP F5 RDS 1/4W 821}
A R CB H SNP FS RDS 1/4W 471}
C PP V SNP PS 69727 50DC
C PP V 8NP PS8 2002] 50DC

6. INPUT P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-TR1
6-TR2
6TR3
6-TR4
6-11

6-J2,3
6:C7

PARTS NO.

ET327162
ET322353
ET327162
ET322775
EJ323144
Ey323143
EC324379

DESCRIPTION

TR FET 25K1170

TR FET 25K117 Y

TR FET 28K1170

TR 25C536K-NP E,F.G

PIN J T5718-C PoF

PIN J T5717.CP4P

C EC V F05 NP LR 2R2M 50DC

7. POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO,

71
7-D1

7-C1
7-C2
703,43
1C$

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA20104070A POWER PC BLK UC-U4

ED200749

EC200811
EC200811
EC320548
EC326583

A D SILICON DBAG0-K15
400{6.0A

C EC V 5NP NM 103 50DC

C EC V SNP NM 103 50DC

CCEV F 103Z 250AC

C MMY VCUT CF921 473K 400DC




UC-U4

8. ASSEMBL.Y BLOCK - ] ASSEMBLY BLOCK |
o o PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
; METER PC BLOCK
. '; 8-1 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED (D1t09)
1.ED PC BLOCK .
: 82 ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN (D1toS)
. ;
PHONE J PC BLOCK
2 8.3 £1329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040 6.3 2C
8-4x ER308028 R OMF HSNP FS 1W 181J (R1)
AlS _ HEAT SINK BLOCK
8-5 E1308137 IC STK-084G-SL
. POWER SW BLOCK
2. 1514 2l 1/ : 8-6 ES315159 /A SW PUSH SDGIP 01-1 J (JPN)
: 8-7x ES679566 A SW PUSH SDG1P001 02 UC
(AAL)
. 8-8x EC320543 A CCE V F 103Z 250AC (JPN)
A2 A3 A3 _ : 8-9x EC314688 A CCEV FZ 103P 125AC (AAL)
REVERS UNIT BLOCK
© 8-10x BZA2010A030A REVERB UNIT BLK UC-U4
REAR PANEL BLOCK
8-11 SP320568F  PANEL REAR UC-Us (J)
8-12x SP3205688  PANEL REAR UC-U4 (A)
8-13x 28522865 T2BR30x125TL BN1
§-14 E}329610 TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L
1P
815 75447761 T2BR30x06STL BNI
8-16 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
817 - E2225145 A SOCKET QUTLET 816468 UC
Zx2P
5 818 . EW306427 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-211,
: VFFJ (JPN)
8-19x EW308651 A ACCORD 2 CORES KP-8,
A% SPT-1 UC (AAL)
5 3-20 82631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
8-21 EJ326185 PLUG SHORT PIN UZ-0036
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
28 822 $A324129  FOOT
8-23x ZW550642  PW31x080x050STL CMT
8-24x 25417216 . PAN3Ox(Q45TL CMT
8-25 BT308117 A TRANSPOWER UCU4T-10
(JPN)
8-26x BT308118 A TRANS POWER UCU4T-20
A6 (AAL)
8-27x 75435273 BID40x10STL CMT
828 ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
829 EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A
(PN)ETD)
830 - EF326613 A FUSE TSC A 250V $A
(PN)(F2,3)
831 EF309389 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A
(PN)(F4,5)
_ 8-32x EF306957 A FUSE TSC 125V 2A
1 2 (AAL)(F1)
333x  EF325683 A FUSEGGSA 125V 5A .
(AAL)F2,3)
8-34x EF308848 A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A
(AAL)(F4,5)
835 5319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
8-36x 28325495 T2BR30x06STL CMT
8-37x ZW305013 RV POP32 (AAL)
3

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number. 5
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9, FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

15

16

IF[NAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK—l
REE- PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
FRONT CHASSIS BLOCK
9.1 . 8K31356aA  KNOB PUSH (D)
9-2x TA200757  JOINT
9.3 SK320566A  KNOB PUSH
9-4x TA200757 JOINT .
9.5x TA320567 LEVER JOINT
FRONT PANEL BLOCK
0.6 BDB320480A PANEL FRONT UC-U4 PART
9.7x SE320481A  ESCUTCHEON FILTER (A)
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
9.8 $B324039 BUTTON (B)
9.9x 78406416 T2CTS30x08STL CMT
9-10% 25447840 T2BR30x03STL CMT
9-11 SPB320569A COVER UPPER PART
9.12x 78609120 T2PAN30x08STL CMT
9-13 SK320646A  KNOB VR (A)
o-14 $K3204674  KNOB VR (B)
9-15 $KB324210  DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER) PART
UC-F$
9-16 SK3206494  KNOB VR LOWER

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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V. MODEL UC-F3

UC-F3 |

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost ang'r

repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these .

Recommended Spare Parts Iteras.

REF.
NO. PARTS NO.

1-1 BH702453 HEAD BRACKET ASSY
1-2 BM702452 MOTOR

1.3 BR702285 SUPPLY REEL TABLE ASSY
14 BR702287 TAKEUP REEL TABLE ASSY
1.5 BT702249 A TRANSPOWER

16 BT702250 ATRANS POWER

17 BT702251 ATRANSPOWER

1.8 BT702252 ATRANSPOWER

19 BT702253 A TRANS POWER

1-10 BZ702294 PULLEY ASSY

1-11 ED702704 D GERMA MPX-B

i-12 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED
1-13 ED322215 DLED SLP-251D GRN
1-14 ED702247 D LED SLP4S5 1D YLW
1-15 ED742019 D SILICON 552778
1-16 ED740049 D SILICON W02

1-17 ED702236 D SILICON 151553V
1-18 ED741904 D SILICON 181555V
1-19 ED702195 D SILICON 151555V-TP3
1-20 ED327098 D ZENER HWZ-061
121 ED702244 D ZENER WZ105

1-22 EF702260 A FUSE 0.20A (T)

123 EI702237 ICLML111CN

1-24 EI307644 1CNIM4556D

1-25 EIT02239 IC NJM43558DX

1.26 EI702186 IC NIM4560DX

j-27 EIT01058 ICTATI37P

1-28 E1701059 IC TAT612AP

129 EI702245 ICTC9121P

1-30 EL702329 PL CORD 120V 60MA
1-31 EP702334 SOLENOID

1-32 EP702312 SOLENOID (A)

1-33 ER702238 FILTERLC

DESCRIPTION

1.34 ER200972 R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 33R0G

135 ER318647 R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 4R7TS
1-3¢ ER702368 R FUSE if4w 2R2]J
137 ER701106 R FUSE 1/4W 330J
1-33 ER70236% R FUSE 1/4W 8201
139 ES702254 ASWPUSH

140 ES702256 ASWPUSH

141 ES702258 ASWPUSH

142 ES702259 M SWPUSH

143 ES702311 SWLEAF

{44 ES702185 5SW LEVER

145 ES702232 SW PUSH

146 ES702248 SWPUSH

147 ES702233 SWSLIDE

148 ES702255 SW SLIDE

149 ET308867 TR 28A10150,Y GR
1-50 ET741903 TR 28A1015-GR
151 ET328861 TR 25A562TM O, Y
152 ET702243 TR 28A9500

1-53 ET306720 TR 25A%660,Y
1.54 ET293253 TR 28C1627 0, Y
1-55 ET308980 TR 25C1815 GR
136 1306719 TR 25C22360,Y
1-57 ET319636 TR 25C2240 BL
1-58 ET702234 TR 28K246 GR
1-59 EV741979 R $-FIX 104

1-60 EV741908 R S-FIX 204

NOTES

/T

{JPN)
(CSA, AAL)
(CEE)

(UK, SAA)

(UK}

/T, TPN)
{CEE, 5AA}
(CSA, AAL)
(UK}

REF.  pARTS NO.

NO.

161 EV703279
162 EVT02352
163 EZ742142
1-64 HE702302
165 HR702301
1-66 MB702269
1-67 MB702319
168 MB702331
1-69 MB702320
170 MC702267
1-71 MI702316
1-72 Mi702238
1-73 ML702305
1-74 MV702279

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

R 5-FIX 503

VR ROTARY 16 A503-W
SENSOR DMI10LA
HEADE
HEADR/P

BELT

BELT CAPSTAN
BELT COUNTER
BELT FWD
COUNTER
FLYWHEEL
IDLER

ROLLER ASSY
MAIN CASE

NOTES
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2. AF P.C BOARD BLOCK

DESCRIPTION

AFPCASSY (U[TJPN, UK SAA)

AF PC ASSY (CSA,CEE)

AF (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. .

No. . PARISNO.
241 BAT02454
2-2 BATO02455
21C303,304 EI702237
2-1C 305 EI307644
2.1C601 E1702245
2-TRO01  ET306720
2-FTRO0O2  ET702243
2-TROO3 ET308980
2-TR0O04 ET306719
2-TROOS ET741903
2-TRO06- ET308980

2TR311,312 ET308950
2-TR313t0316 ET702234
2-TR317,318 ET308980
2TR321,322 ET319636

2-TR605 ET293253
2-TRe06 ET30886%
2-TR607 ET293253
2-TR&08 ET308867
2-TR&10G ET741903
2-TRé611 ET308930
2-TR&12 ET741903
2-TR&13 ET308980
2TR614,615 ET741903
2-TRé616 ET308980
2-TR620 ET308867
2-TE621 ET308930
2-TR622 ET293253
2-TR623 ET308980
2-TR962 ET308867
2-TR9D4 ET308867
2-TR905 ET308980
2-TR950 ET306719
2-D001 ED740049
20002003  ED702244
2-Do04 ED741904
2-D00s ED702244
2-D006 ED702195
2-D008 ED742019
2D30810312 ED702195
2-p314 ED702195
2-D601 EP327098
2-D603 ED327098
2-D&04 ED742019
2-D60S5 ED702195
2-D60é6 ED742019
206070614 ED702195
2-Dé61s ED327098
2D61o621 ED702195
2-D622 ED327098
2-D631 ELT02195
TDO04o%06 ED702195
2-F1,2 EJ?702133
2-T3to6 EJ702182
2-81,2 ES702185
24C301,302 ER702238
2L301,302 . EO702240
2-L961 EQ702242
2-R0O02 ER702368
2-R003 ER701107
2-R004 ER330408
2-R005° ER366030
2-R015 ER702368
2-R017 ER702369
2R317,318 ER478811
2-R950 ER318647
2-C002003  EC324662
2-C950 EC702367
2956

EC702370

90

IC LM111ICN

IC NJM4556D

IC TC9121P

TR 25A966 O0,Y

TR 25A950 0

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 28C22360,Y -
TR 25A1015-GR

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 28C1815 GR

TR 28K246 GR

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 252240 BL

TR 28C1627 0,Y

TR 25A1015 0¥ GR
TR 25C1627 0,Y

TR 28A1015 O,Y GR
TR 2SA1015-GR

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 25A1015-GR

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 25A1015-GR

TR 28Ci1815 GR

TR 25A10150,Y GR
TR 281815 GR

TR 25C1627 0,Y

TR 28C1815 GR

TR 25A1015 0,Y GR
TR 258A1015 O,Y GR
TR 28C1815 GR

TR 28C2236 0,Y .

D SILICON W02

D ZENER WZ10s

D SILICON 18 18535V
D ZENER WZ105

D SILICON 181555V-TP3

* D SILICON 35277B

D SILICON 151555V-TP3
D SILICON 151555V-TP3
Ir ZENER H WZ-061

D ZENER H WZ-061

D SILICON S5277B

D SILICON 131555V.TP3
[ SILICON 55277B

D SILICON 181555V-TP3
D ZENER H WZ-061

D SILICON 151555V-TP3
D ZENER H WZ-061

D SILICON 151555V-TP3
D SILICON 1S1555V-TP3
165

" JACK US4P

SW LEVER

FILTER LC

COIL CHOKE AF 4.70pH
COIL 08C

A R FUSE 1/4W 2R2)

M R OMF 1W 151)

A R OMFH2W 521K

A R OMF H 1W 100}

A R FUSE 1/9W 2R2]

& R FUSE L/4W 820]

R OMF H 2W 820J

A R FUSE ERDZFC 1/4W 4R7}
C ECV CUT 8M 222M 25DC
C 5TY 1231 100DC '

C 5TY 122) 100DC

3. AF (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

310301
3.IC302
3IC901
3TR301,302
3TR303,304
3TR305t0310
ITR319,320
3TR323
3-TRS01
3-TR903
3.D301,302
3-DI0HOI0G
3-D307
3D313
30901902
3-Do03
3VR3OIL

- 3SVRI0L302

IBVR303,304
ISVRIS1,962
3.1.303,304
3-R903

PARTSE NO.

E[70218¢

El'T02239

EI701053

ET702234
ET319636
ET702234
ET308980
ET741903
ET308980
ET308980
ED702236
ED702195
ED702236
EDVO2195
ED702195
ED327098
EV702352
EV703279
EV741979
EV741508
ECQ702241
ER200972

DESCRIPTION

IC NIM4560DX

IC NIM4558DX

1C TA7137P

TR 28K246 GR

TR 28C2240 BL

TR 2SK246 GR

TR 25C1815 GR

TR 28A1015-GR

TR 28C1815 GR

TR 258C1815 GR

D SILICON 181553V

D SILICON 1S1555V-TP3
D SILICON 151553V

D SILICON 1S1855V-TP3
D SILICON 1S1855V-TP3
D ZENER H WZ-061

VR ROTARY 16 AS03.W
R S-FIX 503

R S-FIX 104

R S-FIX 204

COIL CHOKE AF 47.00uH
A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 33R0G

4, METER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

4-1C701
4TR60110603
4-TR604
4TRIOIOTOS
ATRIOGON03
4TR709,710
4-TR711
4D10110706
4D707,708
4-SVR701
4-R001
4.R714

PARTS NO.

EI701059

ET308980
ET308867
ET308930
ET330225
ET328861
ET305930
ED702195
ED702704
EV703279
ER7011086
ERS$58213

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

IC TAT612AF

TR 28C1815 GR

TR 2541015 0,Y GR
TR 28C1815 GR

TR 28C1815 BL

TR 25A562TM O,Y
TR 25C1815 GR

D SILICON 1S1555V-TP3
D GERMA MPX-B

R 8.FIX 503

& R FUSE 1/4W 330]
R OMFH 1W 181J




UC-F3

5. KEY P.C BOARD BLOCK

Pl PARTS NO. DESCRIFTION
5-D628 ED322247 B LED SLP-151D RED
5.D629  ED322213 D LED SLP-251D GRN
5-D630 ED702247 D LED SLP451D YLW
5-85to11  ES702248 SW PUSH

6.SW (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

IE%F PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
6-54 ES702232 5W PUSH

7.SW (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

‘;%F- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
783 ES702233  SWSLIDE

8. PHONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

';%F' PARTS NO. DESCRIFTION
817 EI702159 J 6.58T

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

9. SENSOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

REE- PARTS NO, DESCRIPTION
9.EL601 EZ742142 SENSOR DM101A .

10. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

10814  ES702254 /A SW PUSH (U/T,JPN)

10-519 ES702258 A SW PUSH {CSAAAL)Y

10-514 ES702256 A 5W PUSH {CEE,SAA)

10-514  ES702259 A SW PUSH (UK)

10-COo01 EC702201 & C CE 103-P400 X
(U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)

10-C00L  EC702422 A CCE X 103Z 250DC (JPN)

10-CO0¥ ECT02205% M CCE 103-P125XS (CSA,AAL)

10-F001 EF702260 M FUSE 0.20A (T) (UK)
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11. MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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UC-F3

MECHA ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION N PARTS NO.

11-¢ ML702276 LEVER STOPPER 11256  ZW270101

11-5 ZG702277 SP PULL 11-303 725460440

11-6 7G702278 SP PULL 11-302  ZS608106

11-8 MV702279  MAIN CASE 11-304 78608477

11-13 ZG702280 ‘'SP PULL 11-314 25608106

11-14 MZTO2282 GEAR

1115 ZG702283 SP PLATE

11-16 TC702284 CHASSIS SUB ASSY :

11-10 BR702285 SUPPLY REEL TABLE ASSY

i1-20 23702286 SP PUSH ’

11-21 BR702287 TAKE UP REEL TABLE ASSY

11-23 MI1702288 IDLER

11-24 2G702289 SP PULL

11-246 ZG702290 SP PULL

11-28 MZ702291 CUSHION BRAKE

11-29 ZGT02293 SP PULL

11-32 BZ702294 PULLEY ASSY

11-33 25702295 SP PULL

11-37 TC702296 HOLDER CASSETTE

11-38 TCTQ2297 HOLDER BALL

11-39 MV357208  STEEL BALL D2

11-40 MB702298 RUBBER BUSH

1141 MR70220¢  PULLEY W

11-42 BH702453 HEAD BRACKET ASSY

11-43 ZGT023040 5S¢ TORSION

11-44 HR702301 HEAD R {P

15-45 HE702302 HEADE

}1-46 7G702304 ap PUSH

JL-43 ML702305 ROLLER ASSY

11-49 ZG702306 " 8P TORSION

11-50 ZG702307 SF PULL

11-51 Z2G702308 SF PULL

11-52 ZGT702309 SP PLATE

11-53 ML702310  LEVER REC SAFETY

11-56 ES702311 SW LEAF

11-58 EF102312 A SOLENOID {A)

11-64 MB702313  CUSHION

11-65 MH792315 COLLAR MOTOR

11-66 MB702452 A MOTOR (INCLUED 67)

11-68 MI702316 FLYWHEEL

11-77 Z2GM02317 SP PUSH

11.79 75702318 HOLD SCREW

11-80 MB702319 BELT CAPSTAN

11-81 MB702320 BELT FWD

11-835 ML702321 LEVER EJECT

11-86 7G702322 SP PULL

I1-89 Z2G702323 SP PLATE

11-00 TC702324 CASSETTE POCKET (L)

1121 TCT02326 CASSETTE POCKET {R)
1194 BZ702327 LID HOUSING ASSY

11-95 Z(702328 SP PLATE

11-06 EL702329 PL CORD 12.0V 60MA

11-97 TC702330 LAMP WINDOW

11-106 MB702331 BELT COUNTER

11-199 TC702332 SEAL LAMP

11-116  ZW702333  SPACER HEAD

11-129  EP702334 A SOLENOID

114132 ZW702335 COLLAR UP LEVER

11-134 ZG702337 5P TORSION

11-144 ZGT02338 SP TORSION

11145  TC702339 AIR DAMPER ASSY

11147  ZW702340  COLLAR DAMPER

11-148 ZG70234) SP TORSION

1 1-201 ZW3135827 PW36x0TOx(Q25P5L

11202 ZW364342 PW17x032x025PSL

11-203 ZW305546 PW21x040x025PSL

11204 ZW320448 PW26x045x013PSL

11206 ZS200615 PW26x060x030NY L

11251  ZW410051 RING E 250SUP CMT

11-252 ZW329299 RING E 2005UP CMT

11253 ZW270123  RING E400SUP CMT

11254  ZW356657 RING E 508UP CMT

11255 ZW270101 RING E300SUP CMT

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

RING E3005UP CMT
PAN20x04STL CMT
PAN20x06STL CMT
PAN30x04STL BN1

PAN20x065TL CMT
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12. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

4

18
23
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UC-F3

[[ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

12-1
12-2x
12-3x
12-4x
12-5x%
12-6
12-7x
12-8x
12-9x
12-10x
12-11
12-12
1213
iz-14
12-15
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19
12-20
12-21
12-22
12-23
12-24
12-25
12-26%
12-27x
12-28x
12-25%

PARTS NO.

BT70224%
BT702259
BT702251
BT702252
BT%02253
EW702207
EWT04798
EW702208
EwW702211
EW702210
ES741998

ES702258

28390971

EZ702228
EZ553173
ZW2T3B35
Z3537006

ZW4131388
5P102264

5A324129
Z8702265

MCT02267
MBTO226%
5P702266

5M702343
SM702344
SM702346
5M702348
SM7T02345

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER (U/T)

A, TRANS POWER (JPN)

A, TRANS POWER (CSA, AAL)
A TRANS POWER (CEE)

A TRANS POWER {(UK,SAA)
/M AC CORD EP (U/T,CSA,AAL)
A POWER CORD. AT-K02) (JPN)
A ACCORDE2 (CEE)

A AC CORD 24{02x2000-0 (UK)
A AC CORD A2 (SAA)

/A 5W SLIDE AC3750 (U/T)

SW SLIDE

BID20x04STL BNI

CORD CLAMP ASSY
BID20x158TL BNI

N30BRS NI3 1

BID20x08STL BNI’

N40STL CMT 1

COVER BOTTOM

FOOT

RV SPECIAL

COUNTER

BELT

PANEL REAR

LABEL MAIN (U/T)

LABEL MAIN (JPN)

LABEL MAIN (CSA,AAL}
LABEL MAIN (CEE)

LABEL MAIN (UK,8AA)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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13. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

‘}q%‘f' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
13-¥ SP702263 COVER UPPER

13-2 BD702456 PANEL FRONT ASSY
13-3 BD702457 PLATE LED ASSY
13-4 SK-T02z261 KNOB FUSH

13-5 SK702262 KMNOEB FUSH

13-6 5B316316 BUTTON {(B)

13-7 SB324039 BUTTON (B)

13-8 SK702271 KNOBVR-L

13-9 SK102272 KMNOB VR-R

13-10 SK702273 KNOBSLIDE

13-11 S5K702274 KNOB LEVER

13-12 SK702458 BUTTON PUSH ASSY
13-13x 82702275 COVER CASSETTE
13-14 BD702459 PANEL ASSY

13-15% £5702342 SPECIAL SCREW

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Nu}nber. Description and Model Number,
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INDEX

1. MODEL UC-K3/J/L

Ref No. & Ref.No.& RefNo.& Ref No.& RefMNo.&

Parts No. Symbol No. Parts Neo. SymbolNo. Parts No. Synibot No, Parts No. SymbolNo. Parts No, Symibol No.
BAA 301440304 2-1 ED2004569 5-D1 to & | EI323549 &-1C1 ES312416 3-8W1 SPB602047 9-9
BAAII4AQB 2-2 ED200469 5-D&,9 EI328850 6-1C2 ES312427 3-5W1 SP320042A 8-19
BAAJII4A03C 2-3 ED200469 5-D10 El650597 3IC2 ES315159 8-2x SP320042B  8-21x
BAAI4AOND 2-4 ED200469 6-D1,2 Ej202214 3-J1 ES665875 8-3x SP320042C 8-22x
BAAWIMADWE 2-5 ED200469 7-Dito 6 {EJ301513 B8-38x ET316171 6-TR2 SP3200420D  8-23x
BDB32024945 9.1 ED200469 7-D8 0 11 |EJ312691 B8-27 ET316643 3-TR2to9 |3P320042E §-24x
BDB320249E  9-3x ED224526 3-D13 EM328848 6-TN1 ET316643 5-TR1 SP320042F  8-20x
BF313161 8.43 ED313254 3-Do EQ201252 3-T7 ET316643 F-TR1to3 [SP320042G  8-25x
BT312344 8-14x ED322184 4-D3 ED304650 3-L3 ET323232 3-TR10 SP320042H 8-26x
BT312350 8-15x ED322215 4-D2 EQ307186 3-Ts ET452531 3-TR1 SP320894 B8-7x
BT312391 8-16x - |ED322238 3.D11 E0322240 3-Te6 ET618873 3-TRi $Z313800 B-42x
BT312392 g-17x ED322247 4-D1 EO328137 3-L1,2 ET613873 5-TR1 52631945 B-36
BT312393 B-13 ED322774 5-D4 E(Q328137 6-L1 to 3 |EV3154i6 6-VR1,2 TA307160 B-47
EC201253 3-C99 ED3z3216 3-Di2 EO328854 3-T1 EV311635 T-¥R1 Z82658614 8-9x
EC314688 8-5% ED325080 5-D7 ER293398 T2 EV321682 3-VR4 25308673 8-37x
EC314996 3-C75 ED325080 6-D3 ER293303 3-T4 EV3i22416 3VER1,2 285319460 8-39x
EC 320848 3C73 ED325080 1-D7? ER307201 3-FL.1,2 EV427848 3I-VR3 25319460 9-11x
EC320548 3-C70,71 |EE312527 3-1 ER307204 3-T3 EW305691 8-33x 25321298 8-18x
EC320548 8-4 EE312528 3-2 JTER324185 6-R35 EW306427 8§-32x 23406416 9-4x
EC322983 3-C40 EE312738 8-29 ER324186 6-R 38 EW306428 g3 75498273 9.5%
EC322983 3.C39 EE313160 8-30x ER324337 3-R13,i4 |EW315767 8-34x Z5609120 §-40x
EC323073 3-C40 EF300590 8-51x ER324337 3-R31,32 |EW312401 8-35x 23609120 §-12x
EC323073 3-C39 EF305848 B-50x ER324337 3-R65,66 |MI313200 8-46 28609120 9-10x
EC324109 3474243 |EF308933 B-49x ER324337 3-R44,45 |MR3IOBS36 3-10 IW231030 8-28
EC327382 §-6% EF309389 8-48 ER32433% 3R73,74 |MZ307170 8-11 ZW2R1463 g8-41x
EC328862 3-C33 EI293185 31C4 ER324337 3-R7.,8 SA324129 3-8 ZW305013 8-52x
EC616342 3-VC34 |EI312443 3 1C3 ER324480 3-R63,64 |5B324039 9-6 ZW436026 §-44x
EC616342 3-¥C1,2 |Ei315491 4.IC1 ER32885% 3.FL3,4 |SK313564A 9.7 ZW554624 8-45x
ED200469 3-D1 to 8 | EI322243 3-1C1 ES310839 8-1 SK320300A 9-3

ED200469 3-D19o EI323231 6-x1 ES312415 3-5W1 SPB320249C 9-3x
2. MODEL UC-U3E

Parts No. gye;‘&oﬁi Parts No. SR;;':;&'%‘ Paits No. gy‘:{_’g&% Parts No, g:r;bpcl;?N&o Parts No. g;:ﬁ:ri?ﬁ&é.

BATO02229 31 ED702188 3-D&d1 ER658091 2-R521,522| EV702179 2-VR301 SK320467A 5-8

BA702230 2-1 ED702188 3-D606 ER656124 2-R513,514] EW702207 4-6x SK324127 5-6

BC702212 5-1 ED702193 2-D0O0O1 ES702173 285 EW702208 4-7x SKT05087 57

BD702227 53 ED702193 2-DO0O2 ES702174  2-54 EW702210 4.-9x SP102214 5-4x

BT702197 4-1 ED702195 3-D611,612) EST02199 4-11 EW702211 4-8x S5P702215 4-17

BT702203 4-2x ED702196 2-D003 ES702204 4-12x EW711955 4-5 5P702217  4-18x

BT702206 4-3x EF702200 4-13 ET}8976 2-TR5O1 EZ702228 4-22 SPr02218 4-20x

BT702209% 4-4x EF709931 4-14x ET308976 3TRe0Iioh04] SA 324129 §-5x SP702219 4-19x

EC303622  2-CO03,004 E1307644 3-ICH02 EV702176 2-VRS01 5B324039 59 Z8702231 5-2x

EC702189 24°303,304] E1702184 24C501,502 EV702177  2-VR502 SK3135644 5-10

EC702190  2.C309,310| EI702186 2-1C301

EC70215%0 240513,514] EIT02187  3-ICé01

EC702192 240301,302] EJ702175 2-13

EC702192 24L511,512f EY702181 2-12

ECT02192 2-C501,502) EXHo2182 2-14

EC702192 2-C517,518| EJ702183 2-15

EC702201  4-1% EJ702198  4-10

EC702205 4-16x EJI702216 4-21

ED322215 2D30Ho 34 ER309419 2-R317,31

ED322247 2-D301 ER&24756 2-R001 B|
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3. MODEL UC-U3

Parts No, g;;bI:IDNgL Parts No. g;%oﬁﬁ’: Parts No, SRef'INo”‘\Iﬁ“ Parts No, IS{;;;;?N‘E: Parts No, g:;br;?Nﬁt
BAA2010A040A 4-1 ED330218 2-D2 . | ER314664  §-R4 ET322775  3TRI 28325495  7-43x
BAA2011A030A 5-1 ED330219 2-D3,4 ER316802 5-R31 ET322778 2.-TR2,3 | Z8406416 8-8x
BAA011A040A 6-1 EF 306951 7-35 ER321153 . 2-R29 ET323366 2-TR4 Z8417216. 728X
BAAZ011A0704, 2-1 EF306951 7-41x ER322331 4.R9,10 | EV30:7953 4.VRI1 73447161 7-16
BAAZO0IIAOB 2-2 EF306956 7-38x% ER322331 5-R9,10 EV3229384 4.VR4,5 25447840 B-9x
BAA201IAL20A 3.1 EF311539 7-40x ER322332 2-R22 EV 325629 4-VR2 Z5609120 §-11x
BAA2011A1208 3-2 EF323080 7-36% ER322332 . 2-R25 EV325630 4-VR3 ZW305013 F-44x%
BDB3204808B 8-5 EF325683 7-37x ER322361 2-R7 EV475470 3-VR1 ZW550642 7-27x%.
BT308119 7-29 EF326613 7-34 ER322361 3-R? EW305691 F-20K

BT308135 7-30% EF326639 ~ 7-33 ER 322362 5-R5 EW306427 7-1% -

BT 328769 7-31x EF 326639 7-39% ER322363 5-Ré EW306428 721x%

BZA2010A030A 7-11x EIZ00938 4-IC2 ER322591 2-R3 EZ225145 7-18

EC313534 3.Cle EI200938 4-1C3 ER322591 2-R$ SA324129 726

EC314688 7-10x E[201446 5-1C1 ER 322551 3-R3 5B324039 8-7

EC320548 6-C3 EI308138 75 ER322591 3RS SE320481B  8-6x

EC320548 6-C4 EI322588 4-IC1 ER 323074 4-R28,29 SKB324210 8-14

EC320548 7-9x E1329612 5-IC2 ER323074 4.R53 SK313564A 8-1

EC322358 6-Cl1 E¥322582 717 ER323074 4-R51 SK320467A 8-13

EC322358 6-02 EJ323143 7-15 ES310839 T-8% SK3205664A B-3

EC322364 5.C6 EJ323144 T-24 E5315859 7-6 SK320646A  8-12

EC322377 5-C7 El326185 ©  7-23 ES318593 4-5W1 SK32064%A 8-15

EC326583 2030 EJ329265 7-3 ES322407 5-5W1 SPB3205694 §-10

EC326583 6-C5 EJ329610 7-15 ES665875 . C 1-1x SP3z20563D  7-13x

ED200213 6-D1 EJ330544 4-11 ET2193857 5-TR1 SP320568E 7-14%

ED200468 5.D1 EQ650823 2-L1 ET293253 4.TR2 SP320568G 7-12

ED200469 3.Ds.6 EO650823 3-L1 ET307195 4.TR1 87631545 722

ED214457 2.D1 ER302241 2-R28 ET307195 4-TR3 TA200757 8-2x%

ED322247 11 ER305028 7-dx ET310148 2-TR3 TA320567 a3-4x

ED322713 7.2 ER308875 2-R30 ET322598 2.TR& 28300519 7-32x

ED374912 2.D5 ER308875 3-R8 ET32:775 2-TR1 Z5319460 7-42

4. MODEL UC-U4

Parts No. IS%:;%ONE: Parts No. g;;bNo?Nﬁ Parts No, g:;-]blj&orqu Parts No. g;rﬁbﬁloﬁi Parts No. g:;g: Nf:
BAA2010A040A d-1 ED330219 2-D3,4 ER321153 2-R21 ET322715 6-TR4 25325495 8-36x
BAA2010A050A 5-1 EF306952 8-29 ER322331 4.R%,10 |ET322778 3-TR2 25406416 9-9x
BAA20104070A 7-1 EF306957 8-32x ER322331 5-R9,10 | ET323366 2-TR2 25417216 8-24x
BAAZJ010A100A 2-1 EF308848 8-34x ER2322332 1-R17 ET327162 6-TR1 25435273 8-27x
BAAIDALS04, 3-1 EF309389 8-31 ER322332 2-R20 ET327162 6-TR3 Z3447761 g-15
BDB320480A 9-6 EF325683 8-33x ER322362 5-R5 EV 307993 4.VR1 25447840 9-10x
BT308117 8-25 EF326613 8-30 ER322363 5-Ré EV322984 4-VR4,5 Z5522865 8-13x
BT308118 8-26X EI200935 4102 ER 322591 2-R3 EV325629 4-¥YR2Z Z5609120 9-12x
BZA2010A0304 R-10x EI200938 4-IC3 ER 322591 2-RS EV325630 4.VR3 ZW3I05013 8-37x
EC200811 7-C1 E1201446 5-IC1 ER322591 3-R3 EV475470 3-VR1 ZW413267 8-28
EC2003811 7C2 EI308137 §-5 ER322591 3-R$ EW305691 8-19x ZW550642 8-23x
EC314688 8.9x EI322588 4-1C1 ER323074 4R2329 | EW306427 8-18

EC320548 7-C3,4 | EI323564 3-IC1 ER323074 4-R51 EZ225145 8-17

EC320548 8-8x E1329612 5-1C2 ER323074 4-R53 S5A324129% 8-22

EC322364 5-C6 EJ322582 8-16 ER 329070 3.R27 SB324039 9-8

EC322377 5.C7 EJ323143 6-12,3 ER329616 2.R7 SE3204814 9-7x

EC324379 6-C7 EJ323144 611 ER329616 3-R7? SKB324210 9-15

EC326583 2-C27 EJ326185 8-21 ES315159 8-6 SK313564A 91

EC326583 7-05 EI329265 8-3 E5318595 4.5W1 SK320467A 9-14

ED200468 5-D1 EF329610 8-14 ES318598 5-8W1 SK320566A 9-3

ED200469 201 EJ330544 4.J1 ES679566 8-Tx SK320646A 9-13

ED200449 3-D1,2 EQ&50823 2-L1 ET219857 5-TR1 SK3206494 9-16

ED200469 3.4 EC650823 3.1 ET293253 4-TR2 SPB320569A 9-11

ED200469 3-D5.6 EP307992 3-RL1 ET307195 4-TR1 SP320568B  B8-12x

ED200749 7-D1 ER302241 2-R14 ET307195 4.TR3 SP320568F  B-11

ED214457 3.D3 ER303028 8-4x ET310148 2-TR3 52631945 8-20

ED322247 8-1 ER303875 2 R10 ET322353 6-TR2 TA2O0757 9-2x

£D322773 82 ER 308875 AR1D ET322598 2-TR4 TA200757 9-4x

ED324912 2.D% ER 314664 5.R4 ET322775 . 2-TR1 TA3I2567 9-5x

ED330218 2.D2 ER316802 5-R3i ET322775 3-TR1 28319460 8-35
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5.UCF3

Ref, No, & Ref, No, & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref, No, &
Parts Na. Symbol No. Paris No. Symbol No, Parts No. Symbel No, Parts No. Symibol No. Parts No., Symbol No,
BATO2454 2-1 ED742019 2-P60¢ ET308867 2-TR620 | MB702313 11-64 ZG702290 1126
BA 702455 2-2 ED742019 2-D606 ET308867 2-TR90Z | MB7T02319 11.80 2702293 1129
| BD702456 132 EF702260 10-F001  |ET308867 2.TR904 | MB702320 11-81 ZG702295 11-33
BD702457 13-3 EI307644 2-IC305 |ET308867 4.-TR604 | MB702331 11-106 ZG702300 11-43
BD702459 13-14 EI701058 3IC9%01  (ET308980 2.TR0O03 | MC702267 12-22 ZG7102304 11-46
BH702453 11-42 EI701059 4-IC7T01  |ET308980 2-TROO6 |MH702318  11-65 ZG702306 11-49
BM702452 11-66 EI702186 3IC301 |ET308980 2TR311,312 | MI702288 11-23 ZG702307 11-50
BR702285 11-19 EI702237 24C303,304 |ET308980  2TR3M7,318 | MI702316 11-68 ZG702308 11-51
BR702287 11-21 EI702239 3-IC302  |ET308980 2-TR6l11 |ML702276 114 ZG702309 11-52
BT702249 12-1 E1702245 2-IC601  [ET308980 2-TR613 | ML702305 1148 ZG702317 11-77
BT702250 12-2x EJ702133 2-91,2 ET308980 - 2-TRél16 |ML702310 11-53 ZGT02322 11-86
BT702251 12-3x% EJ702159 8-17 ET308980 2-TR621 | ML702321 11-85 ZG702323 11-89
BT702252 12-4x EJ702182 2-J3tos  |ET308980 2-TR623 | MR702299 1141 ZG702328 11-95
BT702253 12-5x EL702329 11-96 ET308980 2.TR905 |MV357208 11-39 ZG702337 11-134
BZ702294 11-32 EOQ702240 2-L.301,302 |ET308980 3TR319,320 | MV702279  11-8 ZG'702338 11-144
BZ702317 13-94 EOQ702241 3L303,304. | ET 305980 3-TR901 {MZ702282 11-14 2G1702341 11-148
EC324642 2Co0z003 [EO702242  2-L901 ET308980 3-TR903 |MZ702291 ~11-28 28200615 11206
EC702201 10-Co01 |EP702312 1158 ET308980 4TR7Mo705 [ SA324129 12-20 Z5390971 12-13
EC702205 100001 | EP702334 11-129 ET308980 4-TR711 | SB316316 13-6 25460440 11-301
EC702367 2-C950 ER 200972 3-R903 ET308980 4TR6DIto603 | SB124030 13-7 Z5537006 12-17
EC702370 2-C956 ER 318647 2-R950 ET319636  2TR321322 | sK702261 13-4 Z3608106 11-302
EC702422 10-C001 ER 330408 2-R004 ET319636 TR, 304 | SK702262 133 28608106 11-314
ED322215 5-D619 ER 366030 2-R005 ET328861 4TRM9,710 | SK702274 13-8 Z5608477 11-304
ED322247 5.-D628 ER473811 2R3 7318 [ET33022% 4TRIO6wI08 | SK702272 - 13-9 ZS702265 12-21
ED327098 2.p601 ER558213 4-R714 ET702234 2TR3i3tode | SK702273 13-10 25702318 11-79
ED327098 2-Dé603 ER701106 4.RO0L ET702234  3TR301,302 | SKT02274 13-11 75702342 13-15
ED327098 2-Dé15 ER701107 2-R0O03 ET702234 3TR30510310 | SK702458 13-12 ZW270101 11-285
ED327098 2-D622 ER702238  21C301,302 |[ET702243 2-TROO2 | SM702343 1225 ZW270101 11256
ED327095 3-D903 ER702368 2.R002 ET741903 2-TROGS | SM702344 12-26x ZW270123 11253
ED702195 2-D006 ER702368 2-R015 ET741903 2-TR610 |SM702345 12-29x ZW2733835 12-16
ED702195  2D308:0312 | ER702369 2-RO17 ET741903 2-TR612 | 8M702346 12-27x ZW305536 11-203
ED702195 2-D314 ES702185 2-81,2 ET741903  2TR614,615 | SM702348 12-28x ZW313827 11-201
ED702195 2-D605 ES702232 6-54 ET741903 3-TR323 |sSP702263 131 ZW329299 11252
ED702195 26070614 | E5702233 7-83 EV702353 3-VR301 | 3P702264 12-19 IW329448 11204
ED702195°  2D617M0621 | ES702248 5.85t011 [EV703279 3S5YR30L,302 | 5P702246 12-24 ZW356657 11-254
EDT02193 2-D631 ES702254 10814 EV703279 4-8VRT01 | SZ10227% 13-13x ZW364342 11202
ED70:195  2D9Mto%06 | EST02253 12-12 EV741908 3SVR951.952 | TC702284 11-16 ZW4a10051 11-251
ED702195  3-D303to306 | ES702256 10814 EV741979 3ASVRIZI4 | TC702296 11-37 ZW413188 12-18
ED702195 3-D313 ES702258 10-514 EW702207 12-6 TC702297 11-38 ZWT02333 11-116
ED702195 3D901,902 | ES702259 10-514 EW702208 12-8x TC702324 11-90 IW702335 11-132
ED702195  4.D701to706 | ES702311 11-56 EW702210 12-10x TC702326 11-91 ZW702340 11-147
ED702236 3D301,302 | ES741998 12-11 EW7021211 12.9x TC702330 11-97
ED702236 3-D307 ET293253 2-TRe05 [EW704793 12-7% TC702332 11-109
ED702244  2D002003 |ET293253 2-TRa07 |EZ553173 12-15 TC702339 11-145
ED702244 2-DO05 ET293253 2-TR622 |EZ702228 12-14 ZGT02277 11-5
ED702247 5-D630 ET306719 2. TRoo4 |EZ742142 9-EL601" | 26702278 11-6
ED702704 . 40707708 | ET 306719 2-TRos0 |HE702302 1145 ZGT702230 11-13
ED740049 2-Doo1 ET306720 2-TRo0o1 |HR702301 11-44 ZG702283 11-15
ED741904 2-D004 ET308867 2-TR606 |MB70226% 1223 ZGT02286 11-20
ED742019¢  -2.D00S ET308867 2-TR60§ |MB702298 1140 ZG702289 11-24
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SECTION 6

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

.UCK3 NO. 1621040A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
.UC-K3J NO. 1621042A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
.UC-K3L NO. 1621041 A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
. UC-U3E NO. 1621038A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
.UCU3 NO. 1621037A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
.UC-U4 NO. 1621039A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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